A Textron Company

Express L6

Service Parts Manual

689434 -M
ISSUED MARCH 2019 REVISED FEBRUARY 2021






SERVICE PARTS MANUAL

GASOLINE EFI POWERED UTILITY VEHICLE

EXPRESS L6

STARTING MID-MODEL YEAR 2019

Never modify the vehicle in any way that will alter the weight distribution of the vehicle, decrease its stability or increase the speed be-
yond the factory specifications. Such modifications can cause serious personal injury or death. Textron Specialized Vehicles prohibits
and dis-claims responsibility for any such modifications or any other alteration which would adversely affect the safety of the vehicle.

TSV reserves the right to incorporate engineering and design changes to products in this manual, without obligation to include these
changes on units sold previously.

The information contained in this manual may be revised periodically by TSV, and therefore is subject to change without notice.

TSV DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR ERRORS IN THIS MANUAL, and SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTAL AND CONSE-
QUENTIAL DAMAGES resulting from the use of the information and materials in this manual.

These are the original instructions as defined by 2006/42/EC.

TO CONTACT US:

Textron Specialized Vehicles, Inc.
1451 Marvin Griffin Road

Augusta, Georgia, USA 30906-3852

NORTH AMERICA:

Technical Assistance & Warranty PHONE: 1-800-774-3946, FAX: 1-800-448-8124
Service Parts PHONE: 1-888-438-3946, FAX: 1-800-752-6175
International: PHONE: 001-706-798-4311, FAX: 001-706-771-4609

Page i



To obtain a copy of the limited warranty applicable to the vehicle, call or write a local
Distributor, authorized Branch or the Warranty Department with vehicle serial number and
manufacturer code.

The use of non Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) approved parts may void the
warranty.

Tampering with or adjusting the governor to permit vehicle to operate at above factory
specifications will void the vehicle warranty.

When servicing engines, all adjustments and replacement components must be per original
vehicle specifications in order to maintain the United States of America Federal and State
emission certification applicable at the time of manufacture.

BATTERY PROLONGED STORAGE

All batteries will self discharge over time. The rate of self discharge varies depending on the
ambient temperature and the age and condition of the batteries.

A fully charged battery will not freeze in winter temperatures unless the temperature falls
below -75° F (-60° C).

BATTERY DISPOSAL

Lead-acid batteries are recyclable. Return whole scrap batteries to distributor, manufacturer
or lead smelter for recycling. For neutralized spills, place residue in acid-resistant
containers with absorbent material, sand or earth and dispose of in accordance with local,
state and federal regulations for acid and lead compounds. Contact local and/or state
environmental officials regarding disposal information.

Page ii



SECTION Page No.

HOW TO USE THE SERVICE PARTS MANUAL . . ... e \%

AC CELERAT OR . . A-1
AR FILTER . . oo B-1
B O DY . e Cc-1
BRAKES . . D-1
CLUT CH . e e e E-1
DIRECTION SELECTOR. . ..ot e e e e F-1
ELECT RIC AL oo G-1
ENGINE AND MUFFLER . .. .o e e e e H-1
ENGINE MOUNTING. . ... e e e e J-1
FRONT SUSPENSION AND STEERING . . ... .. e K-1
FUEL SY ST EM . oo e e L-1
REAR AXLE .o M-1
REAR SUSPENSION . .. e N-1
SEATING . . . e e P-1
STARTER/GENERATOR . .. e e e e R-1
TRUCK BED . . e e S-1
WEATHER PROTECTION . ... e e e e e T-1
WHEELS AND TIRES . . . oo e e u-1
DECALS AND LABELS . .. o e e V-1

Page iii



NOTES

Page iv Service Parts Manual



This manual is divided into several sections:

* GENERAL INFORMATION
* ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN

The first section, GENERAL INFORMATION, contains the following information:

* WARRANTY INFORMATION
* TABLE OF CONTENTS
* HOW TO USE THE SERVICE PARTS MANUAL

The second section, ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN, contains illustrations and parts lists for all systems of your
vehicle.

USE OF THE MANUAL
To use this manual, consult the TABLE OF CONTENTS to locate the information or illustration required.

Introduction of some revisions varies due to supply of components; therefore, it is possible that various combinations of
components may be found that are not directly reflected by each illustration. Consult the illustration that best suits your
situation and then contact the Service Parts Department. It is important that the serial number or VIN of your vehicle and
the model name be supplied to Service Parts when ordering any replacement components.

Page v



Title Title

Left hand

illustration page Parts list (continued on
rear of page if required)

1. WHEN THE PART NUMBER IS NOT KNOWN

* Determine the function and application of the part required. Turn to the Table of Content and select the most
appropriate title.

* Turn to the page number indicated and locate the desired part on the illustration.

* From the illustration, obtain the item number assigned to the desired part. Refer to the accompanying
description for specific information regarding the part.

2. IF YOU KNOW THE PART NUMBER
* Locate the part number or description in the appropriate column on the parts list page.

NOTE: It is suggested that you confirm that the part selected is correct by verifying it with the pictorial representation on
the illustrated page.

Should an asterisk (*) appear in the part number column on the parts list page, read upwards until a part number is
found. The part number is the lowest assembly sold by Service Parts and the asterisk (*) indicates that the part depicted
is not available for purchase.

NOTE: Descriptions are indented under the assembly that they are used on. That assembly is, in turn listed under the
assembly that it is used on. This process is repeated until the highest final assembly is reached.

To facilitate the maintenance and repair of the vehicle, a Repair and Service Manual is available from
the Service Parts Department.

Page vi



3. COLOR CODE FOR BODY COMPONENTS

The last two digits of the part number for the body part will denote the color code, locate the part number for the cowl,
rear body, seat pod, side panel or seat wrap then locate your color in the list below, replace the last ** or XX with the two
digit color code.

CODE # DESCRIPTION

02
11

19
20
26
31

35
36
37
38
39
41

42
43
44
51

52
69
74
75
76
79
A5

SPECIAL COLOR
BLACK

PATRIOT BLUE PEARL
INFERNO RED METALLIC
STEEL BLUE PEARL
METALLIC CHARCOAL
SAFETY YELLOW
IVORY

FOREST GREEN
BRIGHT WHITE
FLAME RED
ELECTRIC BLUE
PLATINUM
BURGUNDY

ALMOND

SUNBURST ORANGE
BRITISH RACING GREEN
MONSTER GREEN
BARLEY GOLD

OASIS GREEN

JAVA BROWN
JACOBSEN ORANGE
OCEAN GRAY

Page vii



a Accelerator Pedal Box Assembly includes items 2 - 31

@ Accelerator Pedal Assembly includes items 27 - 30

9 Accelerator Pedal Pad Kit includes items 28, 29

L
/(/\\\’ ~_

QK,/////// /?/%
'/.) l\\/ d/’\/\/\(,// —
S ~ @

Part of frame

To Governor
\\

\

Page A-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 660447 Accelerator Pedal Box Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 31) ........ccoovveiivviniinnnnnn. 1
2 PEAI PIVOL PN ....cvviiii e 1
3 NYINEE BUSNING «..voveicvvicee et 3
4 12064G4 PUSH NUL. ... 1
5 CIeViS Pin, 5/16" X 13/16" .....oovuiucieieeicirereicieee e 1
6
7 COtter Pin, 3/32" X B/4" ....oevevieeeeeeeeeeee e 1
8 Pan Head Phillips SCrew, #8 - 16 X 1/2" Lg ....c.vverevrireinireenireisieieeeeeneens 4
9 Pedal BOX @Nd COVEN.......cciiiiiiiieieeeieeie st sie et eiee e see e eneesneeseeeneen 1
10 Truss Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 16 X 1/2" Lg....ccocvveeieieeeeieee e 2
11 Accelerator Pedal BraCKet ...............coceviueverivieeeeiesiesiessisseie e, 1
12
13 Pan Head Torx SCrew, #4 - 20 X 5/8" LG .......cverrirerririeieieiseseseeeseesssnnns 2
14 Pedal BOX HAIMESS .......iiiiiiieieeeiie ettt sttt s ee e e nae s 1
15 ACCEIErator CaDIE ..........c.cvviviveiiceeeece e 1
16 10385G4 ClEVIS YOKE ...t 1
17 HEX NUL, /16" = 24 ...ttt 2
18 72072G01 ACCEIEIratOr ROM ......coii ittt 1
19 SPING RELAINET .......ciuiiiiiii ittt ettt e be e eb e e ereeenes 1
20 LOCK NUL, 5/16" = 24 ...t 1
21 COMPIESSION SPIING ...vvvvriveiiseieiieseie ettt es e 1
22 Accelerator ROA BUSHING ..........c.iuiviiiiieieiieieeisee e 1
23 SPING REIAINET ........ooeviviiieeieiece e 1
24 Cam (MICTO SWILCN) «...vcveeiiiecieieice et 1
25 Socket Head Screw, 1/4" - 20 X 3/8" Lg.....ccoveeeeeceeeceeeeeee e 1
26 Accelerator Pedal Assembly (Includes Items 27 - 30) ......cccccovvveeecvveeeennnnn. 1
27 Accelerator Pedal Pad Kit (Includes Items 28, 29)..............ccccevvnnen. 1
28 PEAAI PAG ..o 1
29 Oval RIVEL, 3/8”" X 15/32” L0 ..ucueveveeeeeereeeeieeeeeeieeeieeeseee e 6
30 * Accelerator Pedal...........ccocvviiiiiiiiie e 1
31 654645 Grommet (RUDDET) .....ooviiiiiicec ettt 1

Page A-2


.?sku=74432G01
.?sku=17838G1
.?sku=12064G6
.?sku=10386G3
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=01051G01
.?sku=25853G03
.?sku=00684G6
.?sku=652241G03
.?sku=01050G02
.?sku=658940
.?sku=608618
.?sku=00532G4
.?sku=17677G2
.?sku=15126G1
.?sku=73046G01
.?sku=17979G1
.?sku=17677G1
.?sku=72716G01
.?sku=00487G3
.?sku=25799G03
.?sku=27844G01
.?sku=27512G01
.?sku=15766G1
.?sku=654645

THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.
When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM

PART NO.

1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
32 PEAAI PIVOL COVET ....coviieiiiiceie ettt 1
33 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16" - 18 X 3/4” Lg ...c.ccovveeiieeiieeirie et 4
34
35 Nylon Clamp, 8" Lg (NOt HIUSErAted) .........ceeveverieeeeeeeeee e 3

Page A-3



.?sku=70135G01
.?sku=00715G2
.?sku=17618G1

ACCELERATOR

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page A-4




ACCELERATOR

% ‘»" i
sy

) ¢ ..
,.,\ oﬁnﬂ'o'

To Direction Selector
Shifter Cable

A L /
\¢ ,-
DY J
O
S
10

0
@

689434 Service Parts Manual

Page A-5



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 GOVEINOT BraCKEt (LOWEN) .......cvvieiuieiaiseieieieseie st 1
2 GOVEIMOT LINK RO .......cvviiiiiiicieie ittt 1
3 GOVEMOr ROA GUAIT...........oviviiiceciiieceeieseeeie e 1
4
5 GOVEINOTr Bracket (UPPEI) ......cuvveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeesee et e e n s 1
6 5 g Governor Cable / Direction Selector Bracket .............cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinnnn, 1
7
8 GOVEINOr LEVET BUSNING .....vviieiiiciee e 1
9 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 30mm Lg, Grade 8.8..........c.cccevvrerruririnnnnn. 1
10 6 6 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 25mm Lg, Grade 8.8..........cccceeeveeeeennnn. 2
11
12 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8..........cceceeerevrvrvrnnne. 1
13 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 12mm Lg, Grade 8.8.........cccccevvrvrrverrinnnnn. 1
14 601476 LOCK NUE, M6 = ..o 1
15
16 Flanged HEX NUE, MB = L......ccuiiiiiicieieieieiseicee et 1

Page A-6



.?sku=606005
.?sku=606284
.?sku=660005
.?sku=606083
.?sku=632936
.?sku=606283
.?sku=606421
.?sku=606256
.?sku=606264
.?sku=73876G01
.?sku=601476
.?sku=450452

ACCELERATOR

Notes:

Page A-7 689434 Service Parts Manual



ACCELERATOR

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page A-8




0 Air Filter Assembly includes items 2 - 7

Front of Vehicle

Seat Support

Page B-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 688989 Air Filter Assembly (Includes eEMS 2 = 7)o 1
2 DUSE EJECLON VAIVE ... 1
3 AIF ClE@NET ClIP ...t 2
4 691746 AN ClEaner COVET ....cooiiiiiiiie ettt 1
5 P8463G01 ] T Y S S U SRSS 1
6 689988 Air Cleaner HOUSING ...oooiiiiiieeeee e 1
7 689987 AIr Cleaner SEal ........ooiiuiiiiiii e 1
8 AN FlEET TUDE ...t 1
9 Intake EXIENSION HOSE ........ovuiviiiecieiiceiese e 1
10 HOSE Clamp, 81" .......iieeeiiceeeeieeeee et 1
1 HOSE Clamp, 1.56" ........cucuriiieeiririceeiee et eseees 2
12 NYION Clamp, 11.8" LG «oveueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et ee e, 1
13 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8..............cccveeennee.. 2
14 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 7/8" Lg, Grade 5 ........ccccooveevreriiveeie e 2
15 LOCK NUL, /4" = 20 ..ttt 2
16 659142 Air Cleaner Mounting Bracket ..o 1

Page B-2



.?sku=28462G01
.?sku=72604G01
.?sku=28463G01
.?sku=601910
.?sku=661661
.?sku=11391G5
.?sku=11391G7
.?sku=12416G2
.?sku=606261
.?sku=00414G7
.?sku=14390G4
.?sku=659142

AIR FILTER

Notes:

Page B-3 689434 Service Parts Manual



AIR FILTER

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page B-4




Page C-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 617620 BrUSNQUAIT.......cco oot e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e s e e annnnes 1
2 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X 2 1/4" Lg, Grade 5 .........cccecvvrvrirererririrereisiinneienans 2
3 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X 2 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 .........cccccevveierererrereresreseienans 2
4 SPACET, 328" X 75" X 1" LG 1.vuvreeerieereieseeseseeseseeses et 2
5 SpaACer, .328" X 75" X 1.31" LG wovovrereeeiicreieiieeieisise et 2
6 00559G8 Flat Washer (Narrow), 5/16".........ovvvveiiiieiiiiis e e e s 4
7 LOCK WASKNET, 5/16" .......covveieiviiiieiee et 4
8 AACCESS COVET ...ttt sttt 1
9 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" X /16" Lg ....ccovveeeeiee e 16
10 541260 UPPET FIOOT PANEI......oiiieie et 1
11
12 FIONE FASCIA ...ttt 1
13 FrONt FaSCIa BIACKET .........c.vuiueiiiseeeieeieeieiee et 1
14 Rivet (Aluminum Black), 3/16" X .45" .......ccoieee et 2
15 654276 Front FasCia BraCe ...........occeiiiiiiiiiiic s 2
16 D A Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 Lg, Grade 5 .....ccooeveeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeece e 2
17 LOCK NUL, 1/4" = 20 1..viiieeiiceie ettt 2
18 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X .700" LG ......ceevevirereiriieiesssesereesesneeenns 4
19 Fender Washer, 1 1/4" O.D. X 9/32" 1.D. ...ccueiiiiiiiiiiieceeee e 2

Page C-2



.?sku=00440G2
.?sku=00440G6
.?sku=75048G04
.?sku=75048G02
.?sku=00565G8
.?sku=70452G01
.?sku=14601G11
.?sku=641260
.?sku=613273
.?sku=654275
.?sku=15058G1
.?sku=00414G6
.?sku=14390G4
.?sku=01038G01
.?sku=16469G1

o Instrument Panel Assembly includes items 8 - 12

Page C-3




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 613036G0** | Cowl (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES) ..........ccoccccvvvvvvvennnnnn. 1
2 GIll COVET ..ottt 1
3 Self Threading Nut, 5mm X 10MM X 15MM......c.covirrririreriiieieiceeeeseeenees 2
4 RIVEL, 3/16" X 1" LG vuvrevrreeceieeseeeeeeeeeese ettt 6
5 6 g Fender Flare (Driver SIA€) ......coov it e e 1
6 613274 Fender Flare (Passenger Side)......cc.ueoicveeiciee e 1
7 Instrument Panel Assembly (Includes Items 8 - 12)...........cccoveveverrireuereriinenns 1
8 CUP HOIAET INSEIT ..ot 1
9 00614G3 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 18 X 5/8" L .....uuvviririiieiieeeeee e ecciiivnnneneeens 4
10 Ball Deflector (PasSeNGer SIE) ........ccccvveurrririireiriereieineseseiesssseae s 1
11 Ball Deflector (DIVEr SIdE) ..........ccccevevieireieiieeieieeeee e 1
12 71152G01 INSIrUMENT PANEI ... 1
13
14 Ratchet RiVet, .25" X 887" ... oo 2
15 VINYETHIM ©oooeiee e 2
16 Rivet (AIUMINUM), 3/16" X 1" LG oeveeevireieiririsceeieeseseesieeeseeeess e 10
17 Glove Box (Driver/Passenger Sid€) ..........cviereuerriirereiseeseesisssesesessesesesesens 1
18 GlOVE BOX (DFIVEF SIAE ) ..o 1
19 Glove BoX (PaSSeNGEr SIE ).........c.ceviviriueiiiieieieiieeie e 1
20 Rivet (AIUMINUM), 3/16" X 1" LG oeveeeiireieiririseeeieeseseisieeesseeeseeseee e 7

Page C-4



.?sku=617643
.?sku=71597G01
.?sku=71055G01
.?sku=71055G01
.?sku=71055G01
.?sku=614378
.?sku=613274
.?sku=71151G03
.?sku=71158G01
.?sku=71153G01
.?sku=71154G01
.?sku=16816G2
.?sku=71115G01
.?sku=71055G01
.?sku=71055G01
.?sku=71055G01
.?sku=75459G01
.?sku=75459G02
.?sku=75459G03
.?sku=71055G01
.?sku=71055G01
.?sku=71055G01

Cup Holder

»>

o
KS)
]
>
Y
o
-
c
o
—_
L

Seat Pod Kit includes items 7 - 12

Front of Vehicle

Front of Vehicle

Page C-5



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 27731G01 ASN TTAY ettt sttt e s 1
2
3 27736G01 (7= 1] (] ST PP O PP 1
4 BIACKEL ...ttt 1
5 D 6 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #12 - 14 X .75" Lg.....cccccviriiieieeeieeee e 4
6 632412 Ash Tray, Seat Pod Kit (Includes tems 7 - 12) ....cccoooviiiieiiiiiiiiieeeeeeen, 1
7 27731G01 ASI TAY e e 1
8 27736G01 GASKEL ... 1
9 631079 BIACKEL ...ttt 1
10 6 A Button Head Torx Bolt, M6 - 1 X 20MM LQ.....cuuvuiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieiiieens 4
11 b : Flanged LOCK NUL, IMB ......ooiiiiiiiieeeee et 4
12 Fender Washer, 9/32" LD X 1 1/4" O.D.ccuvuiiiiieeii e 4
13
14
15
16
17
18
19 535202 WINCN RECEIVET .....eiii ettt sttt sae e ens 1
20 504572 Winch Receiver REtaiNEr PIALE .........c.cccveiieieieeiiee et 1
21 D g Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 X 1" Lg .uvvrrrrerieieeeeeesieescceiiieieeereeee e e e s e s snssnnnnsneeeees 4
22 LOCK NUL, 7/16" = 14 ..ottt 4

Page C-6



.?sku=75108G02
.?sku=00106G6
.?sku=601326
.?sku=601476
.?sku=16469G1
.?sku=635202
.?sku=604572
.?sku=00462G8
.?sku=00734G1

Access Cover

Page C-7



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 SEAL FTAME ..ottt 1
2 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16" - 18 X.875 " Lg ....ccocvvevevrrreereieiieereieisneseens 2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9 10570G 10 DOMEd RIVEL (SS), 5/32" X O/16" LG v verevereeereeeseeeeeeeseesseessseeeseeeseeeseseseesenees 10
10 RiVet (AIUMINUM), 3/16" X 9/16" LG w..veveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeseeseseeseseeseeseeseenns 5
11 LOWET FIOOr PANEL.........o.cvviieieiiicie e 1
12 T T (oY g =T o Y SR 1
13 652149G01 FIOOMMAL ...t 1
14 RoCKer Panel (DFVET SIAE) .........ceuiireueiiereieieieeieisssese e 1
15 618889 Rocker Panel (Passenger Side) ..........eeeeeiiiiaiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeee e 1
16
17 Flanged Button Head Torx Bolt, M6 - 1 X 30MM Lg ....cccoviireiriniireenieieeeieas 3
18 Rivet (AIUMINUM), 3/16" X 195" L0 c...vveuieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e en e en e 1
19 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), #10 - 24 X 1 - 1/4" Lg...cccvveeveeiieecieecee e, 1
20 14390G10 [0 Tod 1 VU PR O I 1
21 FIAt WASHET, #10 ......cvviieieiieieieise et 1
22 SPACET, 5/L16".....eiiieeeieieeieie ettt 3
23 SPACET, 5/16"......ouveieieieeeeeie ettt 1
24 601476 Flanged LOCK NUL, MB........oouiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt 3
25
26 Sound Treatment, SMall (ACCESS COVEN) .......c.vivrrriririreiriieseieiesiseiesseesesensens 1
27 Sound Treatment, Large (ACCESS COVEN)........ccoovveveviuereeeereseeeeseseeenseneeenns 1
28 Sound Treatment (REAr BOAY) ............c.ovevvererereeeeeeeeeseeeeeeseseseseeeesesae e 1

Page C-8



.?sku=659143
.?sku=00715G2
.?sku=10570G10
.?sku=14601G11
.?sku=70451G01
.?sku=648840
.?sku=618888
.?sku=618889
.?sku=634161
.?sku=15058G6
.?sku=00789G2
.?sku=14390G10
.?sku=00660G5
.?sku=23726G4
.?sku=23726G4
.?sku=23726G4
.?sku=23726G4
.?sku=601476
.?sku=659357
.?sku=657950
.?sku=657953

A\
kW)

Front of Vehicle \

Front of Vehicle

Page C-9



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 625272G1XX Rear Body (with TaillightS).........cocciiiieie e 1
(See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES)

2

3 10570G12 Rivet (Aluminumy), .257" X .556" L ....cooccuueiieieeieiee e 2
4 RIVEL (PIASHIC) +.v.vvvuvveeeseeeseeeesee ettt 2
5

6 ACCESS PANE .....oviiiiiiiieieie ettt 1
7 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 X .63" LU .cccoveeiieeiieeiee e st eiree e entee et 5
8 RAtChet RIVEL, 125" X 887" ....cuoviueiieeieieieieieie e 2
9 SEAL HINGE PIALE .......vvivviieieieieie e 2
10 RIVEL (SS), 5/32" X .70" LG cvuvreveviireieieiieseee it 4
11

12 REAI BUMPET ......toeticeete sttt ss s 1
13

14 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 .........cccecovreverririrereisiiereieseesieiens 4
15 FIAt WASHEE, 5/16”......c.vveiereiieeeeieieeie et 2
16 BUIMPET PIUG -ttt 4
17 J Type NUt RELAINET, 1/4” = 20 .....covuiueiriiieieeiieieese e 2
18 COVET PIALE ...ttt 1
19 PIUG 11ttt sttt 1
20

21 Fender Liner (Passenger Side) .........ccocouieurriirieeinineeieies s 1
22 Fender LiNer (DRVET SIE).........cevevirereriiiseeeisseseieiss et 1
23 Ratchet Fastener, 1/4” X .887" Ly ......ccccueveverieereieeseieiesessese s, 4
24

25 RIVEL (SS), 5/32" X 55" L0 ..veveeeieeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeee e s st e ses s eeses s saain e 5
26 Battery Tray (PasSeNGEr SIAE) ........covovivcieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s ees e e s ess s s eeseaens 1
27 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16" - 18 X .8" Lg ..c.ecvvveeviieiiiiecieectee e et 4

Page C-10



.?sku=633917
.?sku=71320G01
.?sku=01107G01
.?sku=16816G2
.?sku=16816G2
.?sku=71609G01
.?sku=10570G11
.?sku=71451G02
.?sku=71102G01
.?sku=00571G2
.?sku=71455G01
.?sku=71554G01
.?sku=666066
.?sku=71316G01
.?sku=635054G02
.?sku=635054G01
.?sku=16816G2
.?sku=16816G2
.?sku=10570G10
.?sku=70244G05
.?sku=00715G2

BODY

Notes:

Page C-11 689434 Service Parts Manual



BODY

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page C-12




c Brake Pedal Assembly (With Brake Lights) includes items 3 - 29

\C ¢

Page D-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 70690G02 Brake Pedal Assembly (With Brake Lights) (Includes Items 3 - 29)................. 1
2
3 Park Brake PEAAl............cccvvuiueveiieiieieieeeieieieeee st 1
4 BIaKE PEUAI ... 1
5 TOISION SPIING...vvveiieiiseteieie ettt 2
6 PIVOL PN oottt 1
7 PUSH NUL, 5/16” = 24 ... 2
8
9 SEIVICE Brake Pad........ccovuiurieiiriieieieieieieieeie et 1
10 OVal RIVEL, 375" X 468" LG.....eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeseeseeeeesees e, 6
11 Park Brake Pedal Pad ..............ccccceveiiiiueieiieieeeieceiee e 1
12 OVal RIVEL, 375" X 468" LG ..vevceeeeiereieireseieieieeese e 3
13 Service Brake Pedal PIALE ..............couriieeueeriireieisieieeeiee e 1
14 P0737GH Flat Head Phillips Screw, #10 - 24 X .875" Lg...uuvviiiiieeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee 4
15 RUDDEr Well NUL, #10 = 24 ... 2
16 652355 Brake Pedal SPACET.......cccueiiiieiieeiie ettt ettt st see e 2
17 CONICAI SPIING ..ervvieeteie ettt 2
18 14390G10 LOCK NUL, #10 - 24 ...ttt 2
19 10606G8 MICIO SWILCH ... 1
20 00645G2 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #6 - 32 X 1.25" Lg ....cooccvveeeiiiiiieee e 2
21 FIAt WASHE, #10........cviuiveiiiieieisiieie et 2
22 FIAt WASHE, #6.......c.vviviveiiiicie ettt 2
23 LOCK WASHET, #6 .......ccveeecvviiecie ettt 2
24 LOCK NUL, #6 = 32 ... 2
25 Pan Head Phillips Screw with

Internal Tooth Lock Washer, #6 - 32 X .22" Lg .uuveevreieeeiieiieiiiiieeeeeeneeeeenn 2
26 FIAt WASHET, 5/16” ......veivviiiieieiseeieie ettt 2
27 FASTON TaD ...t 2
28 Wire Harness (Brake Light) ......c.coooviiiiiieie e s 1
29 WIFE THE ottt 2

Page D-2



.?sku=652253G03
.?sku=652791G03
.?sku=70681G01
.?sku=70682G01
.?sku=658825
.?sku=70257G01
.?sku=16409G1
.?sku=16409G1
.?sku=70256G01
.?sku=16409G1
.?sku=16409G1
.?sku=652820
.?sku=00737G8
.?sku=00739G1
.?sku=652355
.?sku=27137G01
.?sku=14390G10
.?sku=00645G2
.?sku=00559G5
.?sku=00559G3
.?sku=00565G3
.?sku=00525G5
.?sku=13514G1
.?sku=00642G8
.?sku=14628G1
.?sku=24605G1
.?sku=17618G1




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Shoulder Bolt (SS), 1/2" X 3/8" - 16 X 3.406" LJ.......ccveereeereereeeeeseeeeeeeeesienns 1
2 Flanged Bushing, .1.062" O.D. X .795" LD ...c.c.cccevvuerriririrsieiieeieieseee e, 2
3 TOISION SPING ....cvoviveiecvie ettt 1
4 LOCK WaASIEL, B/8" ... .ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeees 1
5 LOCK NUL, 378" = 16 ...vveiveiiscieie ettt 1
6 Hex Washer Head Swageform Screw, 1/4" - 20 x .7" Lg (Not lllustrated)........ 3
7 Nylon Wedge Lock Clamp (Not lllustrated) ..........ccceeevieeieeeieccie e 6
8
9
10
11 Retaining RIiNG (SS), DIal .8 .....ovcveeeeereeeeeeeeeeeees s en st 4
12 CleViS Pin, .438" X 938" LG .ueuiiireieiieieieteieeseieieieseis et 1
13 COtter Pin, 094" X 75" Lgu vveueeriireieieieieieiseeie et 1
14
15 KICK=OFf LINK..... vttt 1
16 Nylon Bushing, .37" O.D. X .31" LD...c.coiiiririirieieecieieeeeeeeie e 2
17 TEfloN WaShEr, 3/8" ..o 2
18 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16".........coii et 2
19 Cotter Pin, .094" X 75" LO..ciiieeieeei ittt ettt 2
20 KICK=-Off CAM PIVOL.......vviiitieiicieie ettt 1
21 FIANGEA BEATNG ... cvvveieeeeiieseieieieesete ettt ettt 2
22 KICK=0f CAM....vviieiieiiccte et 1
23 Set Screw with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 X .5" LG ....cevevreireeeieieeieieieeeie e 2
24 Spacer, .76" O.D. X .395" 1.D. X 1.25" LG c..ouvvveeveeeeeeeeeeeseeeseeseeee s, 1
25 AJUSEADIE BUMPET ....c..voveieieiiieeie et 1
26 LOCK NUL, B/16" = 18 ..vuvuvvviireieieieseie et 1
27 CALCN BIACKEL.........vveivviiecieiiccee e 1
28 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X .25" Lg, Grade 5 ..........cceeveververereererereceeeeseneaen, 2
29 LOCK NUL (SS), 1/4" = 20 ..eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et en et 2
30 CIEVIS PiN, 438" X .938" LU....eveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeseeseeeeeseesee e es e 1
31 Cotter Pin, .094" X 75" LO..ciiiieeeee ettt 1

Page D-4


.?sku=70582G01
.?sku=70581G01
.?sku=70676G01
.?sku=00643G1
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=01038G01
.?sku=12416G2
.?sku=01111G01
.?sku=10386G3
.?sku=10386G3
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=70601G01
.?sku=17838G1
.?sku=20835G1
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=70098G01
.?sku=10097G6
.?sku=70587G01
.?sku=71215G01
.?sku=14134G4
.?sku=70113G01
.?sku=11027G1
.?sku=70080G02
.?sku=00414G6
.?sku=14390G4
.?sku=10386G3
.?sku=10386G3
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=10387G3

THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
32 654665 Compensator Assembly (Includes Items 33 - 45) ......cuvciiiiiiiiieee e, 1
33 HEX NUL, 1/4" = 20....ceiiieeieicceeeeeee e 2
34 Spherical HeX NUL, 5/16" - 24........ccvvieieiieiieieinsiseeee s 1
35 EQUAlIZET BIACKEL ........vveviiiecie ittt 1
36 FIAt WASHET, 5/16" ........cviriveiiiieieieiee et 2
37 Accelerator Rod Bushing, .464" 1.D. X 1" O.D. X 2" LQ.cccecvvveevrieiireecreeennen. 1
38 TUDE ..ottt ettt a ettt s, 1
39 COMPIESSION SPIING....eiiiirieeiiie ettt ettt e e 1
40 b 0 Brake YOKE ..o 1
41 HEX LOCK NUL, 5/16" = 24 ...t 1
42 CompPeNSAtor LINK RO .........c.coviuiieriiieieiiteeiee et 1
43 Brake Compensator BUMPET............cocueeeiieeeeiiee et eeee et 2
44 524695 Brake Cable (Driver Side), 65.06" Lg.....cc.ccevueeeicieeeeeieeeeeeee e eeveee e 1
45 b : Brake Cable (Passenger Side), 74.81" Lg ......coooicuvimiieiiiiiiea e 1
46
47 Nylon Clamp, 8" Lg (NOt HIUStrated) .........cceeeeeeeeeeeiieeciee et 1

Page D-5



.?sku=00532G4
.?sku=629486
.?sku=28082G01
.?sku=15121G1
.?sku=17979G1
.?sku=23061G2
.?sku=23463G1
.?sku=652256
.?sku=11098G9
.?sku=612557
.?sku=28083G01
.?sku=624695
.?sku=624696
.?sku=17618G1

BRAKES

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page D-6




° Brake Pedal Assembly (With Brake Lights) includes items 2 - 29

\\: - /j " -
O
Brake Pedal
(Vehicle With Brake Lights)

Page D-7



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Brake Pedal Assembly (With Brake Lights) (Includes Items 2 - 29)................ 1
2 Brake PEAAI .........cvivirieieeiie ettt 1
3 Park Brake PEUAl............cccoeueviiieiieiiiieieeieceee e 1
4
5 BIaKE Pa.....c.cviivieiieicie ettt 1
6 Park Brake PAU ..........ceevirireieiiiieieiieeie st 1
7 OVal RIVEt, 3/16" X 15/32" LG.....cveveveirereiieeeeieieeeesies e 9
8
9 Brake Pedal PIAte..........cccvvuiuriiicieiiie e 1
10 Parking Brake Pedal PiN.............ccccouiiueiiieeeinieeie e 1
11 TOFSION SPHNG.....vovecviiiiiceeiieteie ettt 2
12 PUSHNUL, 5/16" .....oiiiieciiei ettt 2
13 Phillips Flat Head Machine Screw, #10 - 24 X 1" Lg ...ccocovveeerececennnns 4
14 RUbDEr NUL, #10 - 24 ..o 2
15 652355 Brake Pedal SPACET.......cccueccuiiiiieeiie ettt ettt et 2
16 CONMICAI SPIING 1.vevviieci ettt 2
17 14390G10 LOCK NUL, #10 - 24 ...ooiiiiiiici 2
18 10606G8 Limit SWItCh (3 POIE) ...ceviiiieiiiiie e 1
19 Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw, #6 - 32 X 1 1/4" Lg.....ccccccovvevveecveennnn. 2
20 Flat WaSNEE, #10......uueeeiiiieeee ettt r e e e e e e e e e e s enbaaeees 2
21 FIAt WASHEE, #6........vvieieiiereieieieseteies e 4
22 LOCK WASHET, #6 .......vovveviviieseieieieeie et 2
23 HEX NUL, #6 = 32 1..evvicecvieeee et 2
24 Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw, #6 - 32 X 7/32" Lg...cccccveveevervreeeeen. 2
25 TEflon WASHEr, 3/8" ..ottt 2
26 FASION TAD ....cvveviviseie ettt 2
27 Wire Harness (Brake Light) ..........cccccceueviiueiiiieeieieeieeeeee s 1
28 WIFE THE .ttt ettt 3
29 D g Flat Washer, #4..........oo e 2

Page D-8



.?sku=74874G01
.?sku=74870G01
.?sku=641760
.?sku=70257G01
.?sku=70256G01
.?sku=16409G1
.?sku=70258G03
.?sku=70682G01
.?sku=70681G01
.?sku=658825
.?sku=00737G8
.?sku=00739G1
.?sku=652355
.?sku=27137G01
.?sku=14390G10
.?sku=00645G2
.?sku=00559G5
.?sku=00559G3
.?sku=00565G3
.?sku=00525G5
.?sku=13514G1
.?sku=20835G1
.?sku=14628G1
.?sku=24605G1
.?sku=17618G1
.?sku=00642G8

° Front Disc Brake Actuator Assembly includes items 2 - 17

A N o 4T

NG
\ 2
\ 2
V%
7
J .
N,

i
0
-

Front of Vehicle

o

Front of Vehicle

Page D-9



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Front Disc Brake Actuator Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 17) .......cccoeeuvvennne. 1
2 COtter Pin, 3/32" X 3/4" LQuucvoviueeeiriieeieiieieeeie et 1
3
4 10386G3 CleVis Pin, 5/16" X 1" L uutietiieieeeeieieieiiiieiieeer et e e e e e e e s st ereeae e e e e e s ae e 1
5 508122 Upper Actuator Pivot Bracket .........cccccooueiiiiiiiiiie e 1
6 Acetal Bushing, .79" O.D. X .5" .D. X .75" LG c.cvoveverrireereiriieeeseseseieeas 4
7 Actuator Pivot Bolt, 3/4" - 16 X 3/4" LG ..cecevvveeeereiieereieiiereeeiesessiesenesaeians 1
8
9 Hex Head Bolt, 1/2" - 13 X 6" Lg, Grade 5 .....ccceovveeeeieeecee e 2
10
11 11098G6 LOCK NUL, 5/16" - 18 ...ttt 2
12 s / MASEEN CYIINUET ...t 1
13 Master Cylinder Mount Weldment ..............ceeuriereeineeeeesinsesee s 1
14 11098G5 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 16 ...t 1
15 LOCK WASNET (SS), 3/8" .. uvieieeecie ettt ettt ettt 2
16
17 641826 Lower ACTUALON PIVOL.........ccvviiiiieiiei e e 1
18 ACtUALOr ASSEMDIY COVET ........ovvieiiieeieiieieie it 1
19 Hex Washer Head Swageform Screw, 1/4" - 20 X 7" LQ..cccoceviieeviveecreecveenee. 3
20
21 D : Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X 3/4" Lg. Grade 5......cccccvvrviiiiiiieeeee e 2
22 LOCK NUL, 1/4" = 20 ...ttt 2
23 Cotter Pin, 094" X 75" LG ..c.vevevireeereiieieiesisssieisiessie s 2
24 Nylon Bushing, .37" O.D. X .31" L.D. ...ccceieiieiiieieceeieeee e 2
25 ACHUALOT LINKAGE ....vvveeeeieeeie ettt 1
26 D0771GH Flat Washer, 3/8" (Not lllustrated) ...........uueueiiiiiiiiie e 1
27
28 CIEVIS Pin, 5/16" X 13/16" LG .. cvcveeirereeiieieieineeieieiseeie s 2

Page D-10



.?sku=608706
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=10386G3
.?sku=10386G3
.?sku=608122
.?sku=70581G02
.?sku=74711G01
.?sku=00439G1
.?sku=887364
.?sku=612706
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=00679G1
.?sku=612704
.?sku=01038G01
.?sku=00414G6
.?sku=14390G4
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=17838G1
.?sku=608943
.?sku=00771G5
.?sku=10386G3
.?sku=10386G3

0 Brake Assembly (Driver Side) includes items 3 - 9
e Brake Assembly (Passenger Side) includes items 3 - 8, 10

@ Brake Drum Assembly includes items 17, 18

TOP PULL (b

Tension Pin

Page D-11



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 512189 Brake Assembly (Driver Side) (Includes Items 3 -9) ....ccccovvveiiiieieiiiieeciieeeas 1
2 Brake Assembly (Passenger Side) (Includes Items 3 - 8, 10).........ccccveveurnnnnn. 1
3 Brake Sh0€, LEAUING ..........ccceviriveiiiireieseeseie e 1
4 512412 Brake Shoe, Trailing ........coouiiiiiii e 1
5 612413 DUSE COVE ...ttt 1
6 512415 Brake SPring, TOP c..eeeecueeee e et e ettt e eetee e et e et e et e ette e e et e eatee e s eraeeeaes 1
7 Brake Spring, BOMOM ..........ccccviuiuiiiiscieieseeseieiesesese s 1
8 SNOE CIAMP ...ttt 2
9 512418 Gear Adjuster (DFVEr SIA) .....cccuveieiiie ettt 1
10 61241 Gear Adjuster (Passenger Side).........oovevevveiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e eee e 1
11
12
13 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 24 X 1" Lg, Grade 8 .......cccceeurvirerrenirereieieieseeeiessseeens 4
14 LOCK NUL, 5/16" = 24 ...t 4
15
16 Brake Drum Assembly (Includes Items 17, 18) ..........cccocoveevevercrevereereeienenenn, 1
17 BIaKE DIUM ..ottt 1
18 LUG BOIt, 172" - 20 X 1.718" LG .eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees s 4
19
20
21 Flat Washer (Inner Wheel Rim), .984" X 1.312" X .031" ....ccccovverrrrrererniriennn. 1
22 Flat Washer (Brake Drum), O.D 1.752" X 1.D .898" .......c.ccceoovrrrrrirererririrerennn. 1
23 Slotted HEX NUL, 3/4" = 16 .....cvcvveieireieeieeieieeeie et 1
24 10387G Cotter Pin, 5/32" X L 3/4" L. .uuuuueeiieiieeeee ittt een e e e e e e 1
25 6 3 Brake Cable Bracket (Passenger Side) ........ccoovvvviciiviiiiiieiieieee e 1
26 652249 Brake Cable Bracket (Driver SIdE) ........cc.eeecueeeieieeieiee et ecee e 1

Page D-12



.?sku=612189
.?sku=612211
.?sku=612411
.?sku=612412
.?sku=612413
.?sku=612415
.?sku=612414
.?sku=612416
.?sku=612418
.?sku=612417
.?sku=17083G2
.?sku=15126G1
.?sku=21807G2
.?sku=20947G1
.?sku=19862G2
.?sku=21809G1
.?sku=606945
.?sku=613172
.?sku=10387G1
.?sku=652248
.?sku=652249

BRAKES

Notes:

Page D-13 689434 Service Parts Manual



BRAKES

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page D-14




° Primary Team Clutch includes items 2 - 11

@ Secondary Team Clutch includes items 13 - 19

Page E-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 672688 Primary Team Clutch (Includes Items 2 - 11) .....ccccccvviiiiiiiiieee e 1
2 Primary Starter PUIIEY, 195 ...........ccoviiriueiriiereieiniiieieiesse s 1
3 * StationNary ASSEMDIY ......ceiiiiiiii e 1
4 * Moveable Primary ASSEMDIY .........cooiiiiiiiii e 1
5 524112 Shift Roller ASSEMDBIY.........ooocviiiiiiieeeee e 6
6 Shim, 39.5MM X 3L.75MM .....cviriieiiereieieseieieiesese e 1
7 Primary Spider ASSEMDIY .........cvoviviuieiieeeeeeeeee s es e 1
8 * Primary Dust Cover ASSEMDIY .......cooiiiiiiieiiiie e 1
9 544305 Torque Primary BULEON ........cocviiiiiieeiiee ettt 6
10 519332 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X 3/4" Lg..cccvueeeeee e 7
11 TOrQUE PHIMATY PIUG ...vveeeeieeeeeeeeeee st 6
12 Secondary Team Clutch (Includes Items 13 - 19) ........ccccvvueveveueeeeeieeeeeenenennns 1
13 * Secondary Stationary, 9.5 ......cooiiiiiii 1
14 * Moveable Secondary, 9.5 ... 1
15 51932 INNer Retainer SPriNg .....cooo i 1
16 COMPIESSION SPHING cv.veveeevreteteeeeee et teteees ettt ee et en e s 1
17 OULEr SPFING RELAINET .........cueviiicieieiereieieeeeie et 1
18 External REtAINET RING ..........ooveveiiiieieiiseeeisieeiess s 1
19 Thrust Washer, 1 53" X 1 83" X 1" ....oiiieiieieiie et 1
20
21 606239 Conical WaSher, ML2 ........ooiiiiieieiesie sttt 2
22 Lock Washer (SPring TYPE), B/8" .......vcueeeeeeeeeeeeeee et en e 2
23 Hex Head Bolt, M12 - 1.25 x 160mm Lg, Grade 8.8..........ccccceevrvirerererennnnn. 1
24 Hex Head Bolt, M12 - 1.25 x 120mm Lg, Grade 8.8 ........c.cccceevvverevrereeennns 1
25 606230 Clutch Washer, 27.5 Dia. O.D. X 13.06 Dia. I.D. ....ccceocevrrieiiieeeeeesese e 1
26 618630 V= = = SRS 1

Page E-2



.?sku=619333
.?sku=624112
.?sku=619337
.?sku=644303
.?sku=644305
.?sku=619332
.?sku=644306
.?sku=623949
.?sku=619327
.?sku=624111
.?sku=619329
.?sku=652515
.?sku=619331
.?sku=606239
.?sku=00566G3
.?sku=606245
.?sku=606243
.?sku=606230
.?sku=618630

CLUTCH

Notes:

Page E-3 689434 Service Parts Manual



CLUTCH

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page E-4




a Direction Selector Assembly includes items 2 - 34

Front of Vehicle

Governor Cable

[
K
Bracket
e P

Page F-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 505999 Direction Selector Assembly (Includes temMs 2 - 34)......ccoceeeeeeiiieeccieeeeieens 1
2 Direction SEleCtor BraCKEt ...........covvueveiireeeiiiiseieiseeeeieiss s 1
3 Direction Selector SNAt.............cccevriiiveiesieeieeeeeee e 1
4 503700 DireCtion SelECLOr CaM.......uiieieiiiieiiesiesieeieeeeee et 1
5 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 24 ...ttt 1
6 BUSHING, 1/2" X 750" Lg ..vvveveieirireeeiieeieies et 1
7
8 NEULTAI LOCK PiN ...t 1
9 COMPIESSION SPIING ...vveveieieiiiscieieeeseie ettt 1
10 NEULTAl LOCK LAICH. .......cvviiiieieiieiciei et 1
11 LOCK NUL, 1/4" = 28 ...t 1
12 EXTENSION SPING +vvvieeeeieiieieeee ettt 1
13 Ball SIU, #10 - 32 ..ttt 1
14 LOCK NUL, #10 = 32 ... 1
15
16
17 MICIO SWILCI «...voettiit s 1
18 Round Head SCrew, #4 - 40 X 1" Lg ...vovevveeieieeeeieesee e 2
19 Flat WS, #4.......ccuiiiiiiieee e 2
20 [ Yo AL 1= =Y (R SRR 2
21 HEX NUL, #4 - 40 .....ooviciiiiiccccee e 2
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29 SRIFEEI CADIE .......cvvieceie it 1
30 CUP WASHEL, 1/4" ..o 4
31 COMPIESSION SPIING ...vivveveieieeiieieeeete ettt 2

Page F-2


.?sku=605999
.?sku=603627
.?sku=606266
.?sku=603700
.?sku=14390G1
.?sku=25664G2
.?sku=72724G01
.?sku=72733G01
.?sku=72729G01
.?sku=00734G2
.?sku=28574G01
.?sku=72732G01
.?sku=00734G5
.?sku=72736G01
.?sku=01062G01
.?sku=00559G1
.?sku=00565G1
.?sku=00526G2
.?sku=605809
.?sku=25727G01
.?sku=72735G01

THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
32 PIVOL BIACKEL ........vuiviviiisciiisceeie sttt 1
33 LOCK NUL, #10 = 2. 1
34 BUShING (FIIP LOK), .250" .. .c.oitiiieiereiriierieteeiee sttt s 1
35
36 Socket Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X 7/8" Lg, Grade 8 .........ccccoeeuvvrerererreereiesiieneenn, 2
37 Flanged LOCK NUL, 1/4" = 20 ....ccueeiie et et eetee ettt sttt et eaee s 2
38
39
40
41
42 Nylon Clamp, 15.5" Lg (Not [llustrated) ...........cccoveeeriiiiieeiniiiiee e 1
43 Direction Selector HANGIE .............ceuriireueiiiieieieieie e 1
44 Pan Head Torx Screw, #10 - 32 X 1/2" LG ..ccovveereiieeeieiieeseisseeseies s 1
45 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 30mm Lg, Grade 8.8 ............ccccevvvrverernnnn. 1
46 HEX NUL, MB = L 1ot 1

Page F-3


.?sku=632891
.?sku=00734G5
.?sku=22754G4
.?sku=70227G01
.?sku=11027G2
.?sku=31539G1
.?sku=71205G01
.?sku=01037G02
.?sku=606421
.?sku=450452

DIRECTION SELECTOR

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page F-4




Front of Vehicle

ﬁ@ll@f

See STARTER GENERATOR Section

Chassis Frame

To Solenoid

Page G-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 BB GAWIIE, 42" LG ooivvieeieieieeeie ettt 1
2 TEMMINGI COVET ...t 3
3 Terminal Cover (FOr CE VEhIClES)..........c.oiuruririricieicieicisie e 2
4 ST Y Y 2 PSS 1
5 537484 Battery, 12V, HD ......ooiiiieeeee e e 1
6 BAErY BOIt ......cecvieiciceeieeeie ettt 2
7
8
9
10 Battery HOId DOWN .........c.oeviiiicieiee et 1
11 00438G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 ... 1
12 D 8 LOCK WaAShEL, 5/18" ... ..ot e e e e e 1
13 Flat Washer (SS), 5/168" ...t 1
14 652441G03 Battery Tray . ..o a e e e e e e 1
15
16
17
18
19
20 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16" - 18 X .875" Lg ......ccccvevivieiieiiee e, 4
21 606264 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8...........cceevveeevvrevenee. 1
22
23
24 659015 MaIN HAIMESS ..ottt e et e see e et e snee e sneeeeee e 1
25
26 DireCtion SEIECOr COVEN ..........o.euivevieceeieieieieieeeeeie e 1
27 FeNder Washer, 1/4" ... et e e 1
28 D 0 Hex Washer Head Slotted Tapping Screw, 1/4" - 14 x 3/4" Lg......ccceevvuvneeen. 1
29 608772 #6AWG Wire (Blue) (For CE vehicles) (Not lllustrated) ............ccccovvviveveenennnn. 1
30 625757 #6AWG Wire (Blue) (Solenoid - F2) (For CE Vehicles) (Not lllustrated) .......... 1

Page G-2



.?sku=607103
.?sku=25682G01
.?sku=25682G01
.?sku=25682G01
.?sku=25682G01
.?sku=638433
.?sku=637484
.?sku=640488
.?sku=72101G02
.?sku=00565G8
.?sku=00571G2
.?sku=00715G2
.?sku=606264
.?sku=659015
.?sku=73049G01
.?sku=16469G1
.?sku=00114G6

Electrical Plate Assembly

includes items 2 - 11 ~ LA /-\Q

Front of Vehicle

RED
Part of )
Solenoid
Part of To F2 On Starter/ Generator

Solenoid .5

/
al

e

Floorboard

| »~~_Part of Horn
3

Use existing

” 9 hardware fro
Airbox

Front of Vehicle

FUSE BLOCK

HORN BUTTON
HORN

Page G-3



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 660446 Electrical Plate Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 11) ...ovvvieiiiiieeeeeeei e, 1
2 BIACKEE ....voveeeetcec ettt 1
3 VOItagE REGUIALOT ...ttt 1
4 S 10) [T o o OO 1
5 303459 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5.........cccccceiiiiiiiiiicn 1
6 D 3 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 1/4" = 20 X 1" Lguuevveiioeieeee e e 1
7 1027 G2 Flanged Lock Nut, 1/4" = 20 ... ... 2
8 Electrical Plate HArNESS ..........cccoiueviueiiiieieieeiecieieeie s 1
9 FaStON Tab, 90°........c.oviuiueiiiieieieieieieieee et 2
10 #6 GAWIre ASSEMDIY ........ooveiviiiecieiieieie et 1
11 P5978G56 #18 GA Wire Assembly (BIack)...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieee e 1
12
13
14
15 P7068G01 Horn Switch BOOt ... 1
16
17 32860G01 HOIN < 1
18 HOPN PIALE ... 1
19 HOPN SWILCH ... et 1
20 FASTON TAD ...ttt 1
21
22 Rivet, (AlUmMIinuM), 3/16" X .937" LG c...ovrverriereeeeeeeeeieieeeie e 2
23 Fuse Block (INCludes HEM 24)...........cooiiuiriiceeieeece e 1
24 636455G23 FUSE, TBA .ottt 3

Page G-4



.?sku=73057G02
.?sku=27739G01
.?sku=663716
.?sku=303459
.?sku=00661G8
.?sku=11027G2
.?sku=658683
.?sku=73446G01
.?sku=73446G01
.?sku=645190
.?sku=25978G56
.?sku=27068G01
.?sku=608397
.?sku=17318G1
.?sku=73446G01
.?sku=73446G01
.?sku=15058G6
.?sku=676066G01

Front of Vehicle

a LED Headlight Assembly (Passenger Side) includes item 9 e Headlight Assembly

e LED Headlight Assembly (Driver Side) includes item 9

\Sd

Front of Vehicle

Inside of Cowl

REVERSE BUZZER

Front of Vehicle

Front of Vehicle

Page G-5



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 Headlight Assembly (Passenger Side)........c..coovveeiiieiecieeecee e 1
2 Headlight Assembly (DFVEF Side) ........ccccvovivivieeeeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeee e 1
3
4 VINYE TAPE ..ot 1
5 Self Threading Nut, 5mm x 10mMm X 15MM..........cccooeiiiiiiiiie e 4
6
7 659008 LED Headlight Assembly (Passenger Side) (Includes Item 9)..........ccccceee.. 1
8 659009 LED Headlight Assembly (Driver Side) (Includes Item 9)..........cccceevvvvierieennene 1
9 LED HEAANGNL ...t 1
10
1 Jumper Harness, LED Headlight..............cccoriurrniierniecciese e 1
12 519102 Turn Signal ASSEMDBIY BUID ........oooiiiiieiiee e 2
13
14 Steering ColUMN COVET..........cocuiiiieiiee ettt ettt 1
15 Turn Signal SWitch ASSEMDIY ..........ooiuiiiiiiiericciee e 1
16 ACCESSOrY HAMESS ... e 1
17
18 BUZZET «...voee ettt 1
19 RIVEE, 5/32"... ettt ettt 2
20
21 31539G1 NYION ClAMP, 155" LG rvrveeveeeeseeeeeeeee oo eeeeeeeseeeee s ee e sseeseeeee e eeees e 5

Page G-6



.?sku=644876
.?sku=644877
.?sku=71781G02
.?sku=71597G01
.?sku=659008
.?sku=659009
.?sku=651411G03
.?sku=654465
.?sku=619102
.?sku=20965G3
.?sku=611810
.?sku=645200
.?sku=73290G03
.?sku=01041G01
.?sku=31539G1

CONSOLE INSERT PLATE

e Gauge Plate (Fuel Gauge with Lights) includes items 10, 11
@ Console Insert Assembly includes items 16, 18

@ Console Insert Assembly includes items 16 - 19

Yo

Front of Vehicle

SOLENOID
CfVER

Fuse Block

HOUR METER

Front of Vehicle

Page G-7




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 IgNition SWItch (With LIGIt) .......oueeeieee et 1
2 33639G03 Ignition Switch (with Light, Individual) .........cccccccciviiiie e, 1
3
4 33623G02 Drive Rivet, 3/16" X 3/8" LG «..eieeiueeiieeie ettt 2
5
6 Lock Washer (External Tooth Type), 3/4" ..........cceeeoeereeeeeeeeeee e 1
7 17137G1 Face NUt, 3/4" = 20 ...ttt 1
8
9 656282G06 Gauge Plate (Fuel Gauge with Lights) (Includes Items 10, 11)...........cc.c..... 1
10 CONSOIE INSEIt PIALE .........cevveieiicecie e 1
1 FUEI LEVEI GAUGE .....eeeeiieiee et 1
12
13 Wire Harness (POWEr OULIEE) ...........c.oooeuiiiiiiee e 1
14 74693G03 Console Insert Assembly (Includes Items 16, 18)........cccccvveviicvieiniiieee e 1
15 74693G04 Console Insert Assembly (Includes Items 16 - 19)......c.coeeiiiiiiiiiiiii, 1
16 CONSO0lE INSEM PIALE ..o 1
17 POWET OULEE (12V) ..o 1
18 PIUG 1ottt ettt 1
19 Rivet (AIUMINUM), 5/32" ....ooiieeeeeeeeeeeeee et 2
20 33623G02 Drive Rivet, 3/16" X 3/8" LG «.eeieeieeerieiie sttt 3
21
22 Malfunction INdICAtor LGNt .............cc.ovrueueiiireieieeeeeieeccee e 1
23 Fuse Bracket (For Vehicles without Hour Meter) .............c.cccoeurrinicuneninineenss 1
24 Fuse Bracket (For Vehicles with Hour Meter) ...........ccccoevveiiiieiiicieiie e 1
25 664689 Hour Meter Harness.........ocuveiiiiieee e e 1
26 HOUE IMBEET ... 1
27 [N Lo T O =T o TR 2
28 Y= A T 1 R = TS 1
29 Socket Head Cap Screw, 1/4" - 20 x 7/8" Lg, Grade 8...........cccovverevreieenenne. 2
30 LOCK NUL, /4" = 20 ..voieeiicieieeceee ettt 2

Page G-8



.?sku=33639G01
.?sku=00568G6
.?sku=73030G14
.?sku=648247
.?sku=645201
.?sku=73522G03
.?sku=71078G01
.?sku=20271G10
.?sku=14601G10
.?sku=659101
.?sku=659085
.?sku=662631
.?sku=617074
.?sku=17618G1
.?sku=71055G01
.?sku=70227G01
.?sku=11027G2

ELECTRICAL

Notes:

Page G-9 689434 Service Parts Manual



ELECTRICAL

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page G-10




o EFI Engine, 13.5 HP includes items 2 - 5

Front of Vehicle

Page H-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 EFI Engine, 13.5 HP (Includes Hems 2 = 5).......c.cccoveveuieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
2 O-RING, TBIMIM ..o 1
3 Ol FIEET ..ttt 1
4 SPAIK PIUG .-t 1
5 Ol DFAIN PIUG ..o 1
6
7 695386 ] Y PSR 1
8 EXNAUSE MANIFOIG. ..........ouieiiieciieiciei et 1
9 LOCK WASHEE, MM ...ttt 4
10 Hex Jam NUt, M8 = 1.25 ........oiuiiiiecieiieieie e 4
1 Flanged Hex Nut, M0 = 1.25 .......coiiiiciieceeieeeeceees e 1
12 606256 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 25mm Lg, Grade 8.8..............ccecuvenneee. 3
13 502330 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 30mm Lg, Grade 8.8..............ccccvveeennnnn. 2
14 603599 EXNAUSt GASKEL.......eoiuiiiiiieiet et 2
15 b57449 (@) 4o [T TS Y=Y o RS 1
16
17 689936G01 Oil Dip Stick (For Low Suspension VEICIES) .........ccceveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeee, 1
18 689936G02 Oil Dip Stick (For High Suspension Vehicles) ..........ccccoovveiiiiie e, 1

Page H-2



.?sku=658237
.?sku=603562
.?sku=607454
.?sku=607462
.?sku=603557
.?sku=657450
.?sku=606272
.?sku=606267
.?sku=606279
.?sku=606256
.?sku=602330
.?sku=603599
.?sku=657449

ENGINE AND MUFFLER

Notes:

Page H-3 689434 Service Parts Manual



ENGINE AND MUFFLER

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page H-4




e Front Mount Bracket Assembly includes items 9 - 13

Part of Frame

Page J-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6 0 ENGINE Pan ... e a e e e a e 1
2 606259 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 45mm Lg, Grade 8.8............cccccevveneee 4
3
4 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 25mm Lg, Grade 8.8...........ccocvvurennve. 4
5 Flat Washer, MT0 ...........ccriiiieieieieieieieieieise i 4
6 606279 Flanged Hex Nut, M0 = 1.25 ... ....coiiiiiiiiee et 4
7
8 662794 Front Mount Bracket Assembly (Includes Items 9 - 13) .....ccccoeeiiiiiiiiiiieeen, 1
9 10000283 Front Mount Bracket..............ccociiiiiiiiiii 1
10 RUDDEI BUMPET ........covviieieie et 2
1 HEX NUL, MA0 = 1.5 1ot 2
12 LOCK WaSher, TOMM .........ccuiiimiriieicieieeeeeeieee et 2
13 692754 Tube Clamp (Wide), 1" ...t 1
14 TUDE SPACET .......eviieeieiieeeie e 2
15 LOCK NUL, B/8" = 16 ..eeceeeiecieieieeseeee ettt 2
16 LOCK NUL, 5/16" = 18 ..ottt 2
17 00643G1 Flat Washer, 3/8"...... ..o 2
18 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" ... e 2
19 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X 7/8" Lg, Grade 5 .........ccceoveurureriiucerericeceneneeenen. 2
20 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 2.75" LG .oeevoeeieiie e 2
21 CroSS-MEMDET BIACE .......oeuiviiieeieieieieieie e 1

Page J-2



.?sku=630776
.?sku=606259
.?sku=606256
.?sku=603823
.?sku=606279
.?sku=605757
.?sku=00974G01
.?sku=608654
.?sku=692754
.?sku=72016G01
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=01109G01
.?sku=00643G1
.?sku=00438G7
.?sku=00428G8
.?sku=652247

ENGINE MOUNTING

Notes:

Page J-3 689434 Service Parts Manual



ENGINE MOUNTING

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page J-4




Spindle and Hub Assembly, 4 Lug (Passenger Side)
includes items 4 - 13 E

Spindle and Hub Assembly (Driver Side) g ‘
includes items 5 - 13, 17 | g@

Page K-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 533795 FIONTAXIE ...t 1
2 LEAF SPIING.....cvvreieeteiieteee sttt bbbt 2
3 Spindle and Hub Assembly, 4 Lug (Passenger Side) (Includes ltems 4 - 13).. 1
4 SPINAIE ASSEMDIY ...t 1
5 532925 Flanged Bushing, O.D 35mm X [.D 25MM.......c.cccoivieiiieeeiieeeccie e 1
6 6 3 Bearing, O.D 28MM .......uuiiiiii i 1
7 GrEASE SCAl........cocviieireiiieeieieieeie ettt 1
8 Roller Bearing and Race ASSEMDBIY ............ccooeiiuririniiiniieiriesee e 2
9 WHEEI HUD ..o 1
10
11 12093G1 SIOttEd NUL, #1 - L4 ..o 1
12 COtter Pin, 5/32" X L 3/4" LG ..cveveeeeeeeeeieiseeeiseieseseissse e 1
13 SPINAIE CAP ...ttt 1
14 THruSt WaSher (SS), 1.3" ...oiiiueiiiieieeieiets st 1
15
16 Spindle and Hub Assembly, 4 Lug (Driver Side) (Includes Items 5 - 13, 17) ... 1
17 SPINAIE ASSEMDIY ....cviviviiiieie it 1
18
19 Flat WaSher, 172" .........oiieie e 2
20 KiNG PiN TUDE, 4.36" LG ..vovvireeiicieieieeeie et 1
21 D : Hex Head Bolt, 1/2" - 13 X 6" Lg, Grade 5 ........ccccvvviviiiiiiiie e 1
22 LOCK NUL, 172" = 13 ottt 1
23 SPHNG PIALE........cooiviviiieeieiicee ettt 2
24 LOCK NUL, 7/168" = 14 ... 6
25 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 X 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 .......ccceeveeeeeeeceecee e 6
26 SHOCK ADSOTDEr WASNET .......vviiieiieicieie e 4
27 Rubber Shock AbSOrber BUSHING .............ccvveiuiveiieceeieiceee e, 4
28 HEX NUL, 1/4" = 201ttt 2
29 SNOCK ADSOIDET .......vveiiiieie ettt 2
30 VINYE CAP ..ottt ettt s ettt ettt ste s ae e s ens 2

Page K-2



.?sku=633795
.?sku=70990G03
.?sku=70930G01
.?sku=70802G01
.?sku=632925
.?sku=632926
.?sku=25146G1
.?sku=11750G2
.?sku=35886G01
.?sku=00798G8
.?sku=12091G2
.?sku=70754G01
.?sku=70931G01
.?sku=70803G01
.?sku=00560G3
.?sku=70745G01
.?sku=00407G6
.?sku=14390G6
.?sku=652258
.?sku=00734G1
.?sku=00463G11
.?sku=10435G1
.?sku=10194G1
.?sku=00532G6
.?sku=76419G01
.?sku=10044G01




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Steering Box Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 23) .......cccveeeeveereeiier e 1
2 Steering Rack Cover and BEAriNg .............cocceuvvereuerriieeierseeseiesseseiessens 1
3
4 * JaM NUL, 172" = 20 e 1
5 Retaining RiNG (EXIEINAL .........ovivieeeieeeeeeeeee et 1
6 Ball Bearing, O.D 1.65" X 1.D .78" .....c.coeuiiriereieiriireieisiee e 1
7 PINION ..ottt 1
8 Retaining RIiNG (INEEINAI)............covoveveveeeeeeceeeeeee et 1
9 Sl (PINION) ..ottt 1
10 SEEEMING RACK .....cvveviiiiiieie ettt 1
11 * Set Screw, #10 - 32 X 25" Lg cooiiiiiiiieeieiiiire e 1
12 RACK LOBAET ...ttt 1
13 COMPIESSION SPIING ..oivviieiieieisieieie sttt 1
14 Gasket (RACK LOAAEr COVEN).......c.cuvrivireiirieeieiiseieieieeie e 1
15 652259 CoVer (RACK LOAAEBK) .....veiiuieiciiiiie ettt ettt ettt 1
16 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 11/16" Lg, Grade 5..........ccccccvvevevneen. 2
17 Grease Fitting (SraiGNL) ........ooveveiieeee et 1
18 RO ENG (INNEF) .1ttt 1
19 RACK BOOL ........vuviiiiviicecte ittt 1
20 NYION ClIAMP, 10" LG ueveviviiriieieiieeieie ettt a e eae s 1
21 HOSE Clam, L.81" ....oiueieieriieieiseseieieises ettt 1
22
23 Tie Rod End (Outer) (Includes Items 24 - 25).........c.c.cooveevverieeeeeenne, 1
24 GIOMIMEE 1.ttt 1
25 50209G02 Hex Slotted NUt, 7/16" - 20 ......ccooiiiiieiieee e 1
26 COtEN PiN, 3/32" X 1"ttt 1

Page K-4



.?sku=70964G01
.?sku=70965G01
.?sku=70750G01
.?sku=15112G1
.?sku=70603G01
.?sku=70751G01
.?sku=70638G01
.?sku=70604G01
.?sku=70590G01
.?sku=70666G01
.?sku=70645G01
.?sku=652259
.?sku=71102G01
.?sku=10389G3
.?sku=70694G01
.?sku=70961G01
.?sku=12416G2
.?sku=11391G8
.?sku=70695G01
.?sku=50641G1
.?sku=10387G2

@ Steering Column Kit includes items 13 - 25

@ Tie Rod Assembly includes items 37 - 41

\CS

Front of Vehicle

—

S = ]
/ l‘—l—’\” { Axle Shown For L-—

C\,—/l\' || reference only

olol ©

Page K-5



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 0D0464G§ Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 2 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 ......uvvveeevieieeeeieiiiiciiieeeeee e 2
2 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 X 3.5" Lg, Grade 5 .........cccoeverrrerrerereieriereieenennn, 1
3 Spacer, 0.D, 1" X 1.D 146" X 1.2 LG .ovvveverereeereiieieieseeeteeseeeie e 2
4 Spacer, O.D 1" X 1.D 46" X 89" LG ... curreererrereieneeeseeeeeeieeseeseisseeesseeeseees 1
5 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 .....cccceeevveeeiiieeieieeeeie e 2
6 FIAt WASHET, 7/16" ......cvviieeieiieieieieeeie ettt 7
7 LOCK NUL, 7/16" = 14 ..ot 3
8 HEX NUL, 1/4" = 201ttt 1
9 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 1 1/4" L ..cccvvveeiieeeeiee e 4
10 LOCK WASHET, 3/8" ...t 4
11
12 Steering Column Assembly (Includes Items 13 - 25) ........c.ccccovveueueeeeeeenennans 1
13 SEEENNG COIUMN ....oviviieiiieie et 1
14 Steering Column BUSHING .........cocuiiiiiie et 1
15 Hex Washer Head Bolt, #6 - 20 X 5/16" Lg....cc.ccoveeiiieeiieeiieccie et 1
16 SEEEMNG SN .......vecveicecieieiteee ettt 1
17 Ball Bearing, O.D 1.65" X 1.D 78" ....cooviuririeieieireeieieiseeie e 1
18 WAVE WASHET .......oovviiiciiiiseie et 1
19
20 INtErMEdIAte SNAMt .........oovieeiieeieieicir e 1
21 Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 1.18" Lg, Grade 5 .......ccceceveerrvriricierireennnes 1
22 D g Lock Washer, 5/16"..........cccceiiiiiiiiii 1
23
24 Retaining RiNG (INLEMNAI)............coovoviveveeeeceeeeeeeieee et 1
25 Retaining RIiNG (EXIEINAI) ........ooveeieieeeeeeeeeeeeee e e ee et en e 1
26
27 Steering Wheel, PrEMIUM ............ccooviuiviiiieeieiecce e 1
28 StEErNG WHEEI COVET ..ot 1
29 LOCK NUL, 5/8" = 18 ... 1
30 Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 1.18" Lg, Grade 5.........cccvveeveeeciie e 1
31 D g Lock Washer, 5/16" .........c.cooiiiiiii i 1

Page K-6


.?sku=00464G8
.?sku=01068G01
.?sku=70667G02
.?sku=70667G04
.?sku=00463G11
.?sku=00560G2
.?sku=00734G1
.?sku=00532G7
.?sku=01006G01
.?sku=00879G1
.?sku=70758G05
.?sku=70610G03
.?sku=28569G01
.?sku=01022G01
.?sku=70607G01
.?sku=15112G1
.?sku=70887G01
.?sku=70580G01
.?sku=01055G01
.?sku=01055G01
.?sku=00565G8
.?sku=00565G8
.?sku=70751G01
.?sku=70888G01
.?sku=602980
.?sku=71147G01
.?sku=14390G2
.?sku=01055G01
.?sku=01055G01
.?sku=00565G8
.?sku=00565G8

THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PARTNO. [1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
32 LOCK NUL, 7/16" = 14 ..ot 2
33
34
35
36 Tie Rod Assembly 26.44" Lg (Includes 1tems 37 - 41).......coooveeeveeeeeeeeeeeenns 1
37 Threaded RO (24" Lg) ....cveveveeeieeiieeeeeies et 1
38 Tie Rod End (Left Hand TAreads) ...........curerrrreecenerereeineieeeeeeseeecseenn. 1
39 Jam Nut, M12 x 1.25 - 05 (Left Hand Threads)...........ccoceriererenincneeninnnns 1
40 Tie Rod End (Right Hand THreads)...........cccceuveveeiriernieisiieseieise s 1
41 Jam Nut, M12 x 1.25 - 05 (Right Hand Threads) ..........ccccoeeevieiieecrneennen. 1

Page K-7


.?sku=00734G1
.?sku=70876G02
.?sku=70897G02
.?sku=70902G01
.?sku=01069G01
.?sku=70902G02
.?sku=01069G02

FRONT SUSPENSION AND STEERING

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page K-8




G Fuel Tank Assembly includes items 2 - 8

Q Carbon Canister Assembly includes items 22 - 26

Front of Vehicle

To Engine

Page L-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 Fuel Tank Assembly (with Sender Unit) (Includes Items 2 - 8)..........cccocueune... 1
2 646306 FUBI TaNK ... e e e e 1
3 FUET PUMP LI ..ottt 1
4 SN ..ttt 1
5 647810 (€7 0)2310 1= USSR 1
6 RONOVET VAIVE ........oovviiicii e 1
7 670898 U =Y I 7T o TSR 1
8 Fuel Pump with Sender ASSEmbIY .............ccccoviuririiirieirieieicecieeeeens 1
9 3 0 VINYETHIM, 6.25" L et 1
10 666351 Fuel HOSE ASSEMDIY ..o e 1
11
12 664747 TUDE Clam, (5" .. e e e e e 2
13 502409 Barrel Clip, M6 - 1 (Not lllustrated)...........c.cooeeeieeiiiieee e 2
14 06264 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8...........c.ccovevvveiirennnns 2
15 SPACET, 5/16" = 18 ..ottt 1
16 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X 1" Lg, Grade 5 ........ccceevviriereeniieieciiecieeee e 1
17 11098G6 LOCK NUE, 5/168" = 18 ..ttt et e s 3
18 00559G8 FIat Washer, /168" ..........ooi ettt e e e e 4
19 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" X 9/16" Lg .....cueureirrerieiceceeinecieise e 2
20 506310 Carbon Canister Mounting Bracket.............c..coeoviueeveiieeeieeceeieeeeeeee e 1
21 662807 Carbon Canister Assembly (Includes ltems 22 - 26) .........ccccvvveeeeeeeeeeeeeiiienns 1
22 10006822 Carbon CaAnISLEN ........ueieiiiie it 1
23 Tube Clamp, 172" O.D ..o 2
24 TUbe Clamp, 3/16" 1D ....cuiieeiriiiceeieceie et 2
25 Fuel System TUDE, 13" LG ..ot 1
26 562608 HOSE, 3/16" L.D. X 37" LG weeeeeeiiiiiiie ettt 1

Page L-2



.?sku=646825
.?sku=646837
.?sku=646838
.?sku=647810
.?sku=647809
.?sku=646353
.?sku=32372G6
.?sku=602409
.?sku=606264
.?sku=70483G01
.?sku=00438G8
.?sku=14601G11
.?sku=606310
.?sku=18292G1
.?sku=606963
.?sku=27184G14
.?sku=662608

FUEL SYSTEM

Notes:

Page L-3 689434 Service Parts Manual



FUEL SYSTEM

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page L-4




)

\

=2
&

. 5]
V14

%\;

o Rear Axle, 11.47:1 includes items 3 - 63

e Rear Axle With LSD, 11.47:1
includes items 3 - 45, 47 - 62, 64 - 65

°Axle Case L Complete includes items 4 - 13, 24

@Axle Case R Complete includes items 13, 19 - 23
@Diﬁerential Case includes items 34, 47, 49 and 50
@ Differential Assembly includes items 46, 48 and 52

@ Differential Case with LSD includes items 34, 47, 49 and 50

@ Differential Assembly with LSD includes items 64, 48 and 52

Page M-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 6 3 Rear Axle, 11.47:1 (Includes IteMS 3 - 63) ...cevvvieeeeiiiiiciiiiieeere e 1
2 Rear Axle with LSD, 11.47:1 (Includes Items 3 - 45, 47 - 62, 64 - 65) ............. 1
3 Axle Case L Complete (Includes ltems 4 - 13, 24) .......cccoevevevevreeerennnnn, 1
4 GOVEINON GBI ....ooveeieieeeeeiee ittt 1
5 GOVEIMON SIBEVE ...ttt 1
6 507904 FIat WASHET ...t 1
7
8 GOVEIMNOF GEAI SNAMt.......c..cvoieiieicieieieieie e 1
9 GOVEIMOT SNAMt......c.cveiiiieeieiieieie e 1
10 5 g Flat Washer, BMM ..........ccccoiiiiiiiii 2
11 Ol Seal, 6 X 10 X 2.5MM .....vuiviriiieeieiieeeie et 1
12 REtAINING RING, E5 ...vviiiieieiieieieeeeieieese s 1
13 Ol Seal, 24 X 40 X IMM ....vviviviieiieeeie e 2
14 SEEI Bl ... 1
15 SPIING vttt ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt a et anas 1
16 GASKEL, L0 ...t 1
17 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 X 12MM LG «..covovvvreeinieeiririeeieinns 1
18 Axle Case R Complete (Includes Items 13, 19 - 23) ....ccoocvceeveeiieeeeeennn. 1
19 639744 SIECE SNAL.....eieiiciee e 1
20 607915 Oil Seal, 13 X 22 X BIMM cevvniiiiieeie e e 1
21 607916 SNAP RING, L3MIM .eriiiiiiie et e et eree et erbe e eree s 1
22 SPACET, 13 X LMIM oot 1
23 Oil Seal, 28 X 47 X IMM .....vuiviviiiieieieeeee e 1
24 607919 AT BrEALNET ... 1
25 Ol DIAIN PIUQ .ottt 2
26 639748 GASKEL, TAMIM L.ttt 2
27 Ball BEANNG (B204) .........cvveiviveiieieeieieeeeeies et 2
28 GOVEIMOT GEAN3A ...ttt 1
29 607920 PiN, B X 121 oo 1
30 639750 INPUE SNAFE ...ttt ettt 1
31 507922 Ball BEANNG (B2/28) ......c.vcveueievieeeiereeeiereietete ettt 1

Page M-2



.?sku=670468
.?sku=670470
.?sku=639859
.?sku=665887
.?sku=639689
.?sku=607904
.?sku=639698
.?sku=639707
.?sku=639736
.?sku=607911
.?sku=607913
.?sku=639738
.?sku=26818G01
.?sku=26819G01
.?sku=26831G01
.?sku=26820G01
.?sku=639865
.?sku=639746
.?sku=607916
.?sku=607917
.?sku=640093
.?sku=607919
.?sku=639747
.?sku=639748
.?sku=26785G01
.?sku=665888
.?sku=607920
.?sku=639750
.?sku=607922

THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
32 Ball Bearing (TMB202)..........coviueeieeeeeeeeeeeeeees e e ee e en e en e enaeas 2
33 639755 COUNLET SNAFE....eieiiiiiie et ee s 1
34 540744 Ball BEaring (6006) ...........cccvevereireiereireieresresieesressessese e 1
35 6 3 GAN, B4 ... 1
36 KINOCK PIPE ...ttt 2
37 539760 Ball BEANNG (B304) .......vcveuiieeiieiieeeieieesiee ettt 2
38 : 3 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 X 40MM Lg......cceeveeiiiiiieeeeiniiiieeeens 1
39 639769 (T T SRR 1
40 COllar, 24 X 7.5MM ...ocviiiiieieiiee e 1
41 GAN, 52 ..ottt 1
42 CONEET SNATM ...ttt 1
43 639774 CIULCR PiNctiiiiciieee ettt e 1
44 6 6 GeAI Bl . 1
45 SPACEN, 20 X 2MIM ..ottt 2
46 Differential Case (Includes Items 34, 47, 49 and 50)......................... 1
47 Differential Pair GEAI...........cccoveierieriere et 1
48 Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 X 26MM L ...cocveeiiiiieeecieeecree e 6
49 Differential SNaft.........c..ccooiiiiieiie e 1
50 SPHNG PiN, 4 X A0L .....c.cuiiiiiiieieieieieieieee e 1
51 Ball Bearing (B007) ........ccveveeeieeeeeeieeeeeeeeeee e e e n e 1
52 640739 Gear, 60 Complete (Includes @M 51).......cocvuvriiiiiicieee e, 1
53 607938 Castle NUt, M22 - 1.5 e 2
54 5 0 Axle Shaft L Complete (Includes Item 56)..........cccooocviviiiiiiiiieiniiiieeeee, 1
55 Axle Shaft R Complete (INCludes eM 56).........cccveveeevreeeeeieeeeseeeeeeene, 1
56 Ball Bearing (6205DD).........cvoueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseee e sen e 2
57 AXle Case L COMPIELE .........ccvveiieeieiieeeeieiceeee e 1
58 607940 AXle CasSe R COMPIELE.......coviiieiie ettt et 1
59 26814G01 SNnap RING, B2MM .o 2
60 539839 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 X 60MM L .......cccceeeevveeiiirieeerieeeennen. 9
61 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 X 25MM Lg......ccccovvrevererircrerrisnennnn, 10
62 Shift Shaft COMPIELE ... 1

Page M-3



.?sku=639868
.?sku=639755
.?sku=640744
.?sku=639758
.?sku=639869
.?sku=639760
.?sku=639768
.?sku=639769
.?sku=28689G01
.?sku=639771
.?sku=670697
.?sku=639774
.?sku=670696
.?sku=639797
.?sku=639872
.?sku=639800
.?sku=26808G01
.?sku=28723G01
.?sku=28697G01
.?sku=639801
.?sku=640739
.?sku=639876
.?sku=639881
.?sku=639836
.?sku=607939
.?sku=607940
.?sku=639839
.?sku=639840
.?sku=639844

THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
63 63984 Differential Assembly (Includes Items 46, 48 and 52).............cccccvvvvvvnnnnn. 1
64 640098 Differential Case with LSD (Includes Items 34, 47, 49 and 50)........... 1
65 53984 Differential Assembly with LSD (Includes Items 64, 48 and 52) ................ 1

Page M-4



.?sku=639847
.?sku=639847
.?sku=639847
.?sku=639847

REAR AXLE

Notes:

Page M-5 689434 Service Parts Manual



REAR AXLE

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page M-6




Page N-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 LEATF SPIING .. vcvvteieeteiieteie ettt 2
2 Leaf SPring BUShING (FTONL) .......c.viviieeeeeieeeeee et e et ee e en s 2
3 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 X 3.5" LG c..cvcvvviveriereieiicreieieseeeie e 2
4 FIat WaSher, 3/8" ...ttt e e et r e e e e e e e e e s e e e earaees 2
5 Flanged LOCK NULt, 3/8" = 16 .....ccuveeiiiiiie ettt evae e 2
6
7
8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 X 3.5" LQ c.veurvreurieieiceeieeeieieieese e 2
9 LOCK NUL, 3/8™ = 16 ..o 2
10 Split Spacer (Steel), [.D .376" X O.D 1" X 1" LQu.ceeveereeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
11 FIANGEd BUSKING ......ovuiviviiiecieisiceeie et 2
12 652245 SNACKIE PIALE ......ceivieeieeeeiee ettt 2
13 FIANGEA BUSKING ... vttt 4
14
15 RUDDEI BUMPET ........cvviieiviviiecee ettt 1
16 SPring Plate (DIIVEr SIHE) .......c.ovireuririireieieieieieieeeieee et 1
17 Spring Plate (PaSSENGEr SIidE)........oviiovieeeieeeeeeeeeee e 1
18
19 U-BOIE, 3/8" = 16 X 5" L c.-veevereeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeseseeeseeseeeeeeeseee s s eeeeeee 2
20 652580 Rear SUSPENSION PlAte ........c.ccviiiiiieriecie sttt s 1
21 FIAt WASHET, 3/8".......eviieeeieiiie ettt 4
22 LOCK NUL, 378" = 16 ...vvieieciieieieieieie ettt 4
23 Split LOCK WASHET, ML0 ......cocviieiiiiiieieeieiicieie et 1
24 HEX NUL, MLO ..o 1
25 SNOCK ADSOIDET ... 2
26 Shock Absorber Washer, 1.25" O.D X .406" 1.D ......ccccooovveveriieeieieieieeseeienans 4
27 RUDDEN BUSHING ......covoviiiviicecie et 4
28 HEX NUL, 378" = 24 ...ttt 2
29 (/01 T RO 1

Page N-2



.?sku=605722
.?sku=605445
.?sku=00665G9
.?sku=00665G9
.?sku=00643G1
.?sku=00643G1
.?sku=12262G1
.?sku=00665G9
.?sku=00665G9
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=70289G02
.?sku=624030
.?sku=624030
.?sku=652245
.?sku=624030
.?sku=624030
.?sku=70492G01
.?sku=652629G103
.?sku=652629G203
.?sku=32195G3
.?sku=652580
.?sku=00643G1
.?sku=00643G1
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=608654
.?sku=00974G01
.?sku=642085
.?sku=10435G1
.?sku=10194G1
.?sku=00532G6
.?sku=10044G01

REAR SUSPENSION

Notes:

Page N-3 689434 Service Parts Manual



REAR SUSPENSION

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page N-4




° Seat Back Assembly includes items 2 - 9
o Seat Back Assembly includes items 5 - 9

Premium Seat Back Assembly
includes items 2 - 3, 11

Front of Vehicle

@ Seat Bottom Assembly includes items 17 - 26

Premium Seat Bottom Assembly
includes items 17 - 21, 24

Front of Vehicle

Front of Vehicle

Page P-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 el Seat Back Assembly (Includes HemS 2 - 9)....covviiiiiieiiiiiiieee e, 1
632818G01 Oyster
632818G03 Tan
632818G04 Gray
632818G06 Black
10000522G0114 Gray/Black
10000522G0122 White/Beige
2 534178 SUPPOrt WeldmENt .........c.veeieieeeeee e 1
3 71204G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt With Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x .875" Lg.................. 4
4 el Seat Back Assembly (Includes ltems 5-9) ..., 2
71751G03 Oyster
71751G04 Tan
71751G02 Gray
71751G07 Black
10000520G0114 Gray/Black
10000520G0122 White/Beige
5 71752G01 COVEN (PIASHIC)...uuuiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
6 1754G01 Padding (FOAM) ....coocueiiieee e 1
7 645021 Base ASSEMDIY .....coiiiiiiiiie e 1
8 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw, #8 X .63" Lg......ccccicciiriiiiiiieeee e 4
9 el VINYI COVET .ot e e e e e eeaaaae s 1
71753G02 Gray
71753G03 Oyster
71753G04 Tan
71753G07 Black
10004901G14 Gray/Black
10000417G22 White/Beige
10 e Premium Seat Back Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 3, 11) ..cceevevviiiieeniiieenn, 1
692961G18 Mushroom
692961G21 Premium Black
11 i Seat Back ASSEMDIY ......ooiuiiiiii i 2
654084G18 Mushroom
654084G21 Premium Black
12 D g Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X 1/2" L «oveeeiieee et e e 4
13 D0664G Lock Washer (SS), 0.255".........oo i 4
14
15 01006G01 Hex Washer Head Thread Forming Screw, 3/8" - 16 X 1.25" Lg ......ccvevvvvieennn. 2
16 i Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 17 - 26) .........cccoeiiiiiiiiieiiiieeee e 1
629269G0101 Oyster
629269G0103 Tan
629269G0104 Gray

Page P-2



.?sku=634178
.?sku=71754G01
.?sku=645021
.?sku=01107G01
.?sku=00661G8
.?sku=00664G7
.?sku=01006G01

THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
629269G0106 Black
629269G3014 Gray/Black
629269G3022 White/Beige
17 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Tapping Screw, #12 - 14 X 1" Lg....ccoovieiiiiieiciieeee 6
18 1610G01 SEAL HINGE ... 2
19 61541 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 X 25mm LG ....cooeviviiiieieieiieee, 4
20 17644 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side)..........ccceivieiiiiieecie e 1
21 617645 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) .......ccooeiiiae e 1
22 BASE ...ttt 1
23 1012G01 Trim (POIYPrOPYIENE) ....coeeeeeci ettt 1
24 o VINYE COVET ... e e e e e e 1
71602G02 Gray
71602G03 Oyster
71602G04 Tan
71602G06 Black
10004900G14 Gray/Black
10000416G22 White/Beige
654085G18 Mushroom
654085G21 Premium Black
25 1603G02 Padding (FOAM) ... 1
26 7074G1 SOIING SIAD e 2
27 el Premium Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes ltems 17 - 21, 24) ..., 1
629269G2818 Mushroom
629269G2821 Black
28
29
30 e Flip Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes ltem 33 - 35).......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiieecee, 1
699321G01 Oyster
699321G03 Tan
699321G04 Gray
699321G06 Black
699321G14 Gray/Black
699321G22 White/Beige
31
32
33 669061 Seat BOtOM ... 1
34 699297 Seat Bottom (FOam).........ooiiiii e 1

Page P-3



.?sku=00720G08
.?sku=71610G01
.?sku=615417
.?sku=617644
.?sku=617645
.?sku=645492
.?sku=71012G01
.?sku=71603G02
.?sku=17074G1

THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.
When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM

PART NO.

1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION

QTY.

35

36

*kk

Seat Bottom (Vinyl)
615646 Oyster
615647 Tan
617892 Gray
615648 Black
10004899G 14 Gray/Black
10000413G22 White/Beige

Flip Seat Bottom Assembly (Premium)
600082G18 Mushroom
600082G21 Black

Page P-4




mHardware Kit includes items 12 - 19

_/J.\h\-

Front of Vehicle

Page P-5



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 10007752 Seat Base ASSEMDIY ... 1
2 10007792 FOOIMEST ... e 1
3 10007798 L€ =T o T 2 - T 1
4 10007789G01| Seat Base Support (Driver Side).........ueeieiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
5 10007789G02| Seat Base Support (Passenger Side) .......cccveviiieeeiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
6 10007791G01| Footrest SUpPOrt (Driver SIAE) .......uuuvieiiiiiiiee it 1
7 10007791G02| Footrest Support (Passenger Side)..........uueviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
8 10007795 BUMPET SUPPOI ... e 1
9
10
11 10008507 Hardware Kit (Includes Items 12 - 19)......cooiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
12 10007945 Flanged Hex NUt, 1/4" = 20 ..o 4
13 10014523 LOCK WaShEr, 1/4" ... .o e 2
14 10014524 Flat Washer, 1/4" ...ttt et s 8
15 10014521 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 3 1/4" Lg, Grade 5.......ccocviiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeens 2
16 10014520 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 2" Lg, Grade 5.......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 2
17 10014522 ACOIN NUL, 1/4" = 20 ...t 2
18 10014518 Grab Bar Support Clamp ..........ooooiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 2
19 10014519 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1 3/4" Lg, Grade 5.......ccoceiieiiiieiiieieeeeeans 2
20
21
22 10001207 RUBDEI PUIL PIUG ... 1
23 10000073 Flip Seat Support Bracket ... 2
24 699419 HIP RESIraINt ... 2
25 699428 PIastic BUCKEL.........iiiiiiie e 1
26 SEAL SHIAP ....oceeeieecee ettt 1
27 LOCK NUL, B/8" = 16 ..eeeceeeieceeieieeseeee ettt 2
28 Tapping SCrew, #8 - 18 X 3/4" LG ....ccveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 8
29 697319 Square NUE (SS), 1/4" = 20 ....coiiiiiei e 4
30 LOCK NUL, B/8" = 16 v.veeevieeeeiieeeee ettt 4
31

Page P-6



.?sku=617402
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=71425G01
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=11098G5

THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.
When ordering parts. please specify the model and serial number of the product

[ Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PARTNO. |1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION Qry.
32 Flat Head Phillips Screw, 1/4" =20 X 1 1/2"Lg c.cvovovevvereieeeieeiene, 10
33 Flat Washer, 3/8", Grade 8 ...........cooooeeeeeeeeeee e 12
34 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 1 1/4" LG ..o, 4
35 10007945 Flanged Hex Nut, 174" = 20 .........ccoiririieneeiessesseeeeseessesseens 20
36
37
38 D s Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1 1/4" Lg, Grade 5...........cocceevvrvrrrennn. 2
39 10007944 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" =20 X 1 1/4" LG ....cuovuriereeereineesiereeseieeeeeeenes 6
40 652326 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 2 3/4" Lg, Grade 5........cc.ccoeveeurerrinnnees 4
41 10008129 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 2" Lg, Grade 5.........cccccvvvrverrerrerrinnnns 4
42
43
44 10008132 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1 1/4" Lg, Grade 5........c..cecoevreurrrrinnnnes 6
45 400128J Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" =20 X 3 1/2" LG ....cuovueieeeereeireesieeeiseieeeeees 2
46 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" = 20 X 2" Lg....cuoveueieeeeeeeeieeeeeieieieieie e 2
47 Ratchet Rivet, .25" X .880"..........ccoeuimeuririeeieirieieie e 6
48
49
50 Flat Washer, 1/4" ..........cccoiiieriieecie e 4
51 446130 Lock Washer (Heavy), 1/4" ... 4

Page P-7



.?sku=00205G4
.?sku=614221
.?sku=00427G2
.?sku=00427G6
.?sku=00415G2
.?sku=16816G1
.?sku=00559G7

SEATING

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page P-8




Floor Panel

Page P-9



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 648313G** Seat Pod (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES)........ccccvvvveeeeeennn. 1
2
3 Rear Seat Support Weldment ................cooiriiuriireeeeeseeeee e 1
4 Seat SUPPOrt WEIAMENT .........uuieieireiiieeieeiceseseseese e 1
5 Seat Back Support Tube

(For Vehicles Manufactured Before August 17, 2019) .......ccccvieveveeeeeiiiiiins 2
6 694377 Seat Back Support Tube

(For Vehicles Manufactured After August 17, 2019)........cccevviivieieiiiee e 2
7
8 HINGE PIALE.......ceoeeeeeeeeeeee et eaeas 2
9 RiVet (SS), /16" X .70" LG weueiiueeiieeie ettt 4
10
11
12 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" X 1" L «..eeieeeeieeeienie et e 3
13
14 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5.......ccccooeviiiiiieniieeeeeeeee, 2
15 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. X . 115" Lg ..veeveeiieiiiieceeeee 2
16 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" 1.D. x 1.50" O.D. X .312" Lg ...eevvereiereeeee 2
17 Spacer, .312" 1.D. x .562" O.D. X .750" LG ...eeoviiiirieeieieneeseee e 2
18 11098G6 oo 1 V[V S Y ST 4
19
20 11098G6 LOCK NUL, B/168" = 18 ..ottt 3
21 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X 1.75" Lg, Grade 5 ..........cccceururiereeririeieieienenens 4
22 Flat Washer, 3/8 .......coui oottt 4
23 B : 0T T B o USSR 1
24 Flat Washer, 10 ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e 3
25 P1110G01 Flat Washer, 1/4" ... ... e 3
26 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5.......ccccooeviiieiieiieeeeeeeee, 1
27 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. X . 115" Lg ..ceeveeiiiiiiierieeeee e 1
28 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. x 1.50" O.D. X .312" LG .cvcvevevereceerereeececean. 1
29 Spacer, .312" 1.D. x .562" O.D. X .750" LG ..veeoviieerieeieie e 1
30 697694 TUDE CaP ettt ettt bt h et sttt e aeas 2

Page P-10


.?sku=657681
.?sku=654767
.?sku=648523
.?sku=71609G01
.?sku=10570G11
.?sku=71055G01
.?sku=00675G1
.?sku=00675G1
.?sku=71883G01
.?sku=71883G01
.?sku=23726G9
.?sku=23726G9
.?sku=00439G6
.?sku=00560G1
.?sku=32805G6
.?sku=00660G5
.?sku=01110G01
.?sku=00675G1
.?sku=00675G1
.?sku=71883G01
.?sku=71883G01
.?sku=23726G9
.?sku=23726G9

Front of Vehicle

Seat Back
Support

Seat Back Assembly
includes items 6 - 9, 11
Seat Back Assembly
includes items 6 - 10
Seat Bottom Assembly
includes items 15 - 24

icle

¢

Front of Veh

m——0)
o/

Page P-11



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 1632G01 Hand Grip WeldMENL.........oooiiiiiii e e e e 1
2 1204G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 X 2" Lg....cccevveivevreeiiiinennn. 4
3
4 el Seat Back Assembly (Includes Item 6 - 9, 11)......oueeiiiiiieeeiiiiiieeeeee e, 2

71751G02 Gray
71751G03 Oyster
71751G04 Tan
71751G07 Black
71751G05 Special
5 el Seat Back Assembly (Includes Item 6 - 10) .......oeeeveeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeee e 2
10000520G0114 Gray/Black
10000520G0122 White/Beige
6 el Vinyl Seat Back COVEN ........cccooiiiiiiiiiiieeeee et 1
71753G02 Gray
71753G03 Oyster
71753G04 Tan
71753G07 Black
71753G05 Special
10004901G14 Gray/Black
10000417G22 White/Beige
7 71752G01 Rear Seat Back COVEr.......ooi i 1
8 1754G01 Seat Back Padding ..........ooueiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
9 545021 SEat BACK BASE ...ccii i 1
10 548271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 X 1" Lg weevevviiiiiieeeiiiee e 4
11 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 X .63" Lg.....uueiiiiiiiiieieiiiiieee e 4
12
13 bl Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Item 15 -26) .........cccoeviiiiiiiiiiiiieereeee e, 1
629269G1701 Oyster
629269G1703 Tan
629269G1704 Gray
629269G1706 Black
629269G1708 Custom Solid
629269G3114 Gray/Black
629269G3122 White/Beige
14
15 i VINYE S€at COVET ....oiiiiiiiiii et 1
71624G03 Oyster
71624G04 Tan
71624G02 Gray
71624G07 Black

Page P-12



.?sku=71632G01
.?sku=71204G02
.?sku=71754G01
.?sku=645021
.?sku=648271
.?sku=01107G01

THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.

71624G05 Custom Solid
10000415G14 Gray/Black
10004898G22 White/Beige

16

17

18 Seat Bottom Padding ..........coooviiiiiiece e 1
19 SEAL HINGE ..o 2
20 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 =14 X 1" Lg .cvooveoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 6
21 Seat BOOM BASE .......coovuivieiiiiiiii et 1
22 517645 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) ..........ocvviiiiieieee e 1
23 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side)..........ccccooieeeeoreeeeeeeeeeeeeee e, 1
24 61541 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 X 25mm Lg .....cccoiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeees 8
25

26 70864G01 T-KNob Stud, 1/4" = 20 X 1" Lguueeieiiiiieie et 2

Page P-13


.?sku=71625G01
.?sku=71610G01
.?sku=00720G08
.?sku=649851
.?sku=617645
.?sku=617644
.?sku=615417

SEATING

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page P-14




a Premium Seat Bottom Assembly includes items 3 - 8

e Premium Seat Bottom Assembly includes items 4 - 9

.

Front of Vehicle

Page P-15



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTy.
1 e Premium Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 3-8)...........cooevciiiriininnnnn. 1
629269G2818 Mushroom
629269G2821 Premium Black
2 i Premium Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes ltems 4 - 9).......cccccovcvivreeviiinnnn, 1
629269G2518 Mushroom
629269G2521 Premium Black
3 b Premium Seat Bottom ASSEMDIY ..........ooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
654085G18 Mushroom
654085G21 Premium Black
4 1610G01 SEAt HINGE ... 2
5 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 =14 X 1" Lg....c.cvoieueieierieeeieeeseeie e, 6
6 617645 Hip Restraint (Driver Side).........c..ccoieiiiiiiee et 1
7 617644 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) .........ccooiieiiiiieiieee e 1
8 651541 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 X 25mm Lg.....ccccvimiiiiiiiiiieeee s 8
9 o Premium Seat Bottom ASSEMDIY ......cooovviiiiiiiiieee e 1
693086G18 Mushroom
693086G21 Premium Black
10 o Premium Seat Bottom ASSemDIY...........oueeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
600082G18 Mushroom
600082G21 Premium Black
11 b Premium Seat Back ASSEMDIY ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

654084G18 Mushroom
654084G21 Premium Black

Page P-16



.?sku=71610G01
.?sku=00720G08
.?sku=617645
.?sku=617644
.?sku=615417

SEATING

Notes:

Page P-17 689434 Service Parts Manual




SEATING

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page P-18




0 Starter / Generator includes items 2 - 17

@ Headband Kit includes item 18

\

Z
=

2
D

2N

2/l
A
2
M

O

Q

Q

Page R-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 660379 Starter/Generator (INCludes HEMS 2 - 17) ....cocvueiieiiee i 1
2 HEX NUL. vttt 1
3 LOCK WASKET ........covviiiicieii ettt 1
4 525716 PUIEY, 2.5" O.D. .eeiviieeeeieieee ettt 1
5 b54715 Drive ENG HEAM .....ciiiiiiie ettt 1
6 BEATNG 1.ttt sttt 1
7 RELAINING RING ...vcvveiieeviiece ettt 1
8 WOODNUTF KEY ...ttt 1
9 512036 ArMature ASSEMDIY ....oiiviiiiceie et 1
10 6 G Frame and Field ASSEMDIY .......cooiiiiiii e 1
11 b 3 Brush Lead and Terminal Package............ccccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
12 Brush BOX ASSEMDIY.......c.ovuiuiuiiiieiieirieieieieeeieiee st 1
13 BIUSN SPIING . ..vviiveiiicieie ittt 4
14 WAVY WASKHET ...ttt eaaee e et 1
15 512044 BBAING ..veiuvieitie ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e et e e be e e e ebe e eareeareeas 1
16 512045 Commutator ENA HEA ..........cocuiiveiiiiiieieie et 1
17 Headband Kit (INClUeS IteM 18) .........ccuevriireieiriireieieieeeiseeseee s 1
18 654718 Head Band .........c.oiiiieeie e s 1

Page R-2



.?sku=660379
.?sku=612029
.?sku=612030
.?sku=625716
.?sku=654715
.?sku=612033
.?sku=612034
.?sku=612035
.?sku=612036
.?sku=654716
.?sku=612038
.?sku=654717
.?sku=656659
.?sku=612043
.?sku=612044
.?sku=612045
.?sku=658172
.?sku=654718

»y

Front of Vehicle

Page R-3



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Starter/Generator SUPPOIt BIACKET .............ceuriiriieiriireieisiee e 1
2 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 X 20MM Lg....ccoovvreeiriirereieiiereienneen. 2
3
4
5 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8..........cc.ccoeuerrrnnnn. 2
6
7 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 25mm Lg, Grade 8.8.............ccccvveve.n. 3
8 HeX JAM NUt, ML0 = 1.25 ...t 1
9 606274 Flanged Hex NUt, ML10 - 1.25 .. ....oi ittt 1
10 SHArEr/GENETAtOr BEIL.........c.cvevieieeeeiiecieieiseeie et 1
11
12 PUSH NUL, 5/16" ...ttt 1
13 TENSIONET BOI ...ttt 1
14 Accelerator Cable GuIde Bracket..............cceviriueieiirieeieiieesesieeeesseeese s 1

Page R-4



.?sku=631972
.?sku=606235
.?sku=606261
.?sku=606256
.?sku=606255
.?sku=606274
.?sku=630587
.?sku=12064G6
.?sku=629763
.?sku=660001

STARTER GENERATOR

Notes:

Page R-5 689434 Service Parts Manual



STARTER GENERATOR

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page R-6







THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PARTNO. |1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 Bed Assembly (Includes emMS 2 =11)...c.ccuiiiiiieecee e 1
2 72648G01 PIASHC BEA, 36" .......vuiuiirieieieeiseieieeseee ettt 1
3 PIVOL SNAM ......ceceiiceci et 2
4 Shoulder Bolt, .350" Dia X 1/4" = 20 X 3/4" LG ....covruerrreieiriieieieieieieenns 2
5 BE 1o F=1 (=SOSR 1
6 BOWEA ANGIE.....oiiiiiie ettt 1
7 Pan Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 X 5/8" LG ..cccovviiiiieiiiiiieeeeeee 4
8 TAIGALE CAP ..ottt 1
9 73455G02 Tailgate Cable ......coooiiiiiiiie e 1
10 Ratchet RiVet, .187 X 550 .........c.ccoeueveiireieieieieieieeeeie e 4
1 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1 1/4" Lg, Grade 5........cococeuerinirrrnenicennenns 2

Page S-2



.?sku=72647G01
.?sku=73454G01
.?sku=73460G01
.?sku=72649G01
.?sku=73450G01
.?sku=16705G2
.?sku=73449G01
.?sku=16816G5
.?sku=00415G2

Page S-3



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PARTNO. |1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 Adjustable RUDDEr BUMPET ...........c.couiuiuriiiieieieeeieieieeieieiss s 2
2 LOCK NUL, 5/168" = 18 ...t 2
3
4
5 607072 27T [ 1 (ol o TSRS 1
6 1538G01 Latch TOrsion SPriNg ...ceeeeoiiiiiiee et e e e rae e e e e e e eneeeas 1
7 KEEPET PIALE ...ttt 2
8 REtAINET BrACKEL ........vvieieceiicecie et 1
9 Hex Head Bolt with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x 5/8" Lg, Grade 5 ............c..cco.cu..... 4
10
11 HaNAIE GrIP ....oeciieec ittt ettt e et e eaeaea 2

Page S-4



.?sku=70113G01
.?sku=11027G1
.?sku=607072
.?sku=71538G01
.?sku=652442G03
.?sku=652440G03
.?sku=01118G01
.?sku=71704G01

Part of Truck Bed

Page S-5



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Rear Support Frame (Drver Side) .........oo.oeovevcieeeeee e 1
2 Rear Support Frame (Passenger Side) ...........c.co.oveuevrereeieineieeieieeeieieseseenns 1
3 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5...........ccvueveveeeeerererceeierereneenns 2
4 Flat WaSNET, 3/8".......c.vieieieeeciecineseineeiee st 6
5 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 16 ..ttt 4
6 685520 Seat Support Weldment ... 2
7
8 SIBCET ...ttt 2
9 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 1 1/2" Lg ...cvvueveiieeeeeieeeieieieeeieieeeiees 2
10 Front BEA SUPPOM.........ovuiviieieeieieieie e 2
1 Bed SUPPOTt BraCKEE ........cucviieciieieiceeieicicieiet e 2
12 00439G1 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16"- 18 X 1 1/8" Lg, Grade 5.........covviiiiiiiiieiiiieeeeeen 2
13
14
15
16 635380 7= I =T o T S 1
17 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 2.5" Lg ..ceeeeeeeeeeieeeeee e 2
18 D 8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 X 2" LG...ueeiiieie e 2
19 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" ... 4
20 11098G6 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 16 .. e 2
21
22
23 CIBVIS PN ..ottt 2
24 Cotter Pin, 5/32" X 2 13/16" ...t 2
25 624030 Flanged BUSHING .....c..oicveeiiee ettt ettt evee et ete e e e e saeeeeaeea 4

Page S-6



.?sku=74126G01
.?sku=74126G02
.?sku=00427G4
.?sku=00560G1
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=70364G01
.?sku=01006G02
.?sku=606167
.?sku=607093
.?sku=00439G1
.?sku=635380
.?sku=01075G02
.?sku=00665G8
.?sku=71571G01
.?sku=21683G1
.?sku=624030

CARGO BED OPTION

Bed Latch Assembly
includes items 12 - 15

Page S-7



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Rear Support Frame (Drver SIide) ..........o.oeoeeucieeeeeee e 1
2 Rear Support Frame (Passenger Side).............ccooveeueieeeeeeieeeeeieseee e, 1
3 Hex Head Bolt, 3/16" - 16 X 1" Lg, Grade 5 ........cccooeurirurieerieeeieeeeeeiee e, 2
4 Flat WASNET, 3/8".......ovueeieeeeeceeeeesceeeeeees e 8
5 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 16 ..ottt 4
6 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 ........cccovevviiiieeieecieecie e 2
7 b 0 Cargo Deckboard...........ueiiiiiiii e 1
8 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 X 1 1/4" Lg....ovuvvceeececeeeeeene. 8
9 LOCK NUL, /4" = 20 ..ot 8
10 00666G6 Truss Head Thread Forming Screw (SS), #10-12x 3/4"Lg....ccc.ccevcveveeeennnnee. 6
11 72913G01 Bed Latch Assembly (Includes Items 12 - 15)......oooiiiiiiiiiiii e, 1
12 =TT J - (o) o TR 1
13 R eTES e o IR T o) 19T RN 1
14 PIVOL BIACKEL .......cvvieiececiicceei e 1
15 COMET PNttt 1
16 D 6 Hex Washer Self Tapping Screw, #10 - 16 X 3/4" Lg......covvviiiiieeiiiiieeeiiieenn, 2
17 685520 Seat Support Weldment ... 2
18
19 Cargo RACK, 30.5" ...ttt 2
20 Cargo RACK, 43" ... oottt 2
21 23052G1 Weather SHPPING . .vuvviiiiiiieee e e e e e eaaeas 1
22 Tailgate Retainer Bracket .............cc.ovuruevieueieiieiieieeeieieesee s 4
23 00666G6 Truss Head Thread Forming Screw (SS), #10-12 X 3/4" Lg....ccccovvivivierinnnne. 8
24 Latch Tab Bracket (Passenger Side)............ccooiueerueiiueieeeiiesieeeiees e, 1
25
26 SPACET PIALE........covveiieceeiiceeee et 2
27 Adjustable RUDDEr BUMPET ...........couiieeieee e 2
28 535862 Cargo Deck WeIdMENt ............coviuieueieeeeiceeieceeeee e 1
29
30 D1006G01 Hex Washer Head Thread Forming Screw, 3/8"-16 x 1 1/4" Lg........cvvvveeeeee. 4
31

Page S-8


.?sku=74126G01
.?sku=74126G02
.?sku=00426G8
.?sku=00560G1
.?sku=11098G5
.?sku=00427G4
.?sku=655936
.?sku=16705G9
.?sku=14390G4
.?sku=72912G01
.?sku=70681G01
.?sku=74509G01
.?sku=10387G3
.?sku=00100G6
.?sku=34280G01
.?sku=34280G02
.?sku=74079G02
.?sku=72914G01
.?sku=70364G01
.?sku=70113G01
.?sku=635862
.?sku=01006G01

THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.
* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM | PARTNO. (1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION Qry.
32 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" 18 X 1 1/4" LG c....vvurveeieeeieieieeeieieeeeee e 2
33 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/168" ... e e e e 2
34 N =Y = TU T T PSP 4
35
36 11098G6 LOCK NUL, 5/168" = 18 ...t 2
37 Flanged LOCK NUt, 5/16" = 18 ......cuouiiuiueirieicieenineicieiseseeees st 4

Page S-9



.?sku=00440G4
.?sku=17838G1
.?sku=11027G1

TRUCK BED

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page S-10




WINDSHIELD

Front of Vehicle

0 Sun Top Kit, Black includes items 6 - 9, 14

e Sun Top Kit, White includes items 6 - 8, 10, 14
e Sun Top Kit, White includes items 6, 10, 12 - 14
o Sun Top Kit, Black includes items 6, 9, 12 - 14

e Sun Top Kit, Tan includes items 6, 11 - 14
@ Sun Top Hardware Kit includes items 15 - 29

Front of Vehicle

(Driver Side
Rear Shown)

o)

\CS

Front of Vehicle

(Driver Side
Shown)

Front of Vehicle

Page T-1




THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.

*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 507305 Sun Top Kit, Black (Includes tems 6 - 9, 14) .......ccoceevviiieeiiee e 1
2 Sun Top Kit, White (Includes [tems 6 - 8, 10, 14) .......cocccoveveeeeeereeeeeeeseenen. 1
3 Sun Top Kit, White (Includes ltems 6, 10, 12 - 14) .....c.ccveiereereeeeeerreeeenas 1
4 517950 Sun Top Kit, Black (Includes Items 6, 9, 12 - 14) ........ccooveveieeceeeceeeeeeenn 1
5 643404 Sun Top Kit, Tan (Includes tems 6, 11 - 14)......cccoovvieiiiiieeeiee e 1
6 FIONE SUPPOM. ..ottt st 1
7 Rear SUPPOrt (DFVET SIAE) .......c.cueerereieieeeeeeeeeee e sen e 1
8 Rear Support (Passenger Side) .............covoccceueeeueeeeeeeeeeeeseeesesenenneees 1
9 507258 SUN TOP, BIACK......ii it 1
10 607580 SUN TOP, WHIEE ..ottt 1
11 SUN TOP, TAN ..ottt 1
12 Rear SUpPPOrt (DFVEr SIAE) .........c.eeevreeeieeeieeeeeeeeeeete e es e 1
13 Rear Support (Passenger Side) ........ovoeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e s 1
14 508138 Sun Top Hardware Kit (Includes Items 15 - 29) ......cccoeevvveeeiiieeeiiee e, 1
15 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 X 1" LG ...oveeveeveeeeeeeeeeeseseeneeeensneneon, 4
16 Flat WaSher (SS), 3/8" .....cuiuriieiieieieieieiseieieies e 8
17 NYION WASHET, 3/8".......ciiriiieiieieieiieeie et 4
18 LOCK NUL, 3/8" = 16 ..uvvieiireiiceieiei ettt 4
19 ENG CaP, 1" ST c.vovieeiieriiiteteeiet ittt 2
20 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 1/2" Lg, Grade 5..................... 2
21 D g Lock Washer, 5/16" .........cvviiiieiiee s 4
22 SPACET, L/2" ...ttt 2
23 Flat Washer, 3/8"..........cccoveueieiiceeieseeeie e 4
24 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X 2.75" Lg .ccveveveereierieieiereeieeieesie e 2
25 Flat WaSher (SS), 5/16" ......cvoveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e et ens s 6
26 11098G6 LOCK NUL, 5/16" - 18 ... 6
27 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 X 2 1/4" Lg, Grade 5 .........ccecevevereverrenrnnne. 2
28 Flat WaSher (SS), 5/16" ......c.cvvuriierieieiieieiseieiieiee e 6
29 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 X 3 1/4" Lg .c.ecvevevereeieeeeeceeeeeeeiea 4
30 607255 Windshield Kit (INCludes M 31).......ccovuiiiiiieeiiie e 1
31 61566 SASN, L2 e e e e e e e e e e e ans 2

Page T-2



.?sku=607305
.?sku=607581
.?sku=617947
.?sku=617950
.?sku=643404
.?sku=75488G01
.?sku=75487G02
.?sku=75487G01
.?sku=607258
.?sku=607580
.?sku=643212
.?sku=617943
.?sku=617942
.?sku=608138
.?sku=00665G5
.?sku=00679G1
.?sku=00771G5
.?sku=00891G5
.?sku=19853G1
.?sku=01035G02
.?sku=00565G8
.?sku=75048G01
.?sku=00879G1
.?sku=00685G10
.?sku=00907G2
.?sku=00440G2
.?sku=00660G8
.?sku=00685G11
.?sku=607255
.?sku=615661

WEATHER PROTECTION

o Rear View Mirror Kit includes items 2 - 4

Front Top
Strut

REAR VIEW MIRROR

Page T-3 689434 Service Parts Manual



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 Rear View Mirror Kit (INCludes IemMS 2 = 4) .........covriirueniiieenireeeseeeeees 1
2 REAT VIEW MIITO ...ttt ettt ettt see e nne e 1
3 19502G2 SUPPOIt BraCKeL .. ... 1
4 Pan Head Screw, # 8 - 32 X 5/8" LG....oocoiieeeeee et 1
5
6 601379 Rear View Mirror (Five Panel Kit) (Not lllustrated) ..........cc.cceevveeiieeeicieceeieens 1

Page T-4



.?sku=19528G2
.?sku=19496G1
.?sku=19527G1
.?sku=601379

WEATHER PROTECTION

Notes:

Page T-5 689434 Service Parts Manual



WEATHER PROTECTION

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page T-6




o Wheel and Tire Assembly, Desert Eagle, Driver Side includes items 3 - 5
o Wheel and Tire Assembly, Desert Eagle, Passenger Side includes items 3 - 5

@ Wheel and Tire Assembly, Speedracer, Driver Side includes items 12 - 14

0 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Speedracer, Passenger Side includes items 12 - 14

(Style of tire may differ from tire shown)

Page U-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 671955G01 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Desert Eagle, Driver Side (Includes Items 3 - 5) .. 1
2 671955G02 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Desert Eagle, Passenger Side (Includes Items 3-5] 1
3 RIM, 14 X 7 oottt 1
4 571459 Tir€, 23 X 10 = L.ttt 1
5 04915 VaIVE SEEIM ..ottt ettt ettt e te e seeeneeseeeneea 1
6
7 LUG NUL, 172" = 20 ..t 4
8 DIaMONd WREEI CaP ...ttt 1
9
10 606240 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Speedracer, Driver Side (Includes Items 12 - 14)..... 1
11 606179 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Speedracer, Passenger Side

(INClUdES ITEMS 12 = 14) .ottt e e e e e e e
12 506139 THEE, L0 X 7ttt 1
13 506152 RIM ot 1
14 b04915 VaIVE SEEIM ..ottt ettt n et ete e nneaneeseeeneea 1

Page U-2



.?sku=670078
.?sku=671459
.?sku=604915
.?sku=604915
.?sku=605310
.?sku=608910
.?sku=606240
.?sku=606179
.?sku=606139
.?sku=606152
.?sku=604915
.?sku=604915

WHEELS AND TIRES

Notes:

Page U-3 689434 Service Parts Manual



WHEELS AND TIRES

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page U-4




/Nt

®

DO NOT TAMPER WITH OR ATTEMPT TO CHANGE THE ADJUSTMENT OF THE

A WARNING GOVERNOR. GOVERNOR TAMPERING CAN RESULT IN SERIOUS PERSONAL

INJURY AND WILL VOID THE VEHIGLE WARRANTY.

Seat Pod

Page V-1



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 5 g E-Z-GO COWI DECAI .....c.eeeiiiiei ettt 1
2 EXPress L6 Side DECAL...........coeviriveiiisiieieiiieieisseseie st 1
3
4 T-HoIdEr COVEI DECAL.....uuieieieeiieeiieectee ettt ettt st aee st e snee e e eneeea 1
5 SAFELY LADEI .....evevviiieie ettt 1
6 ENGINe Warning LADEI............ccceviriveieiiriieisiieieisseseie et 1
7
8 GOVErnor Warning LADE! ...........cccurriiriuririieieeceisiseee s 1
9
10 FNR DeCal (EUFOPEAN)........c.vviveiieireieiiseseieseseseeesasese s ssese s ssnsees 1
11
12
13 Safety and Operation Label (FOr CE VEhICIES) .........cccevvveeereeeeeseee e 1
14 Battery Warning Decal (For CE VEhICIES) .........cccueeiiiiiiiieecee e 1
15
16 505435 Steering WHeEel DECA ............cccveuiiviieicieiee et 1

Page V-2



.?sku=619206
.?sku=690349
.?sku=35968G01
.?sku=601781
.?sku=74093G01
.?sku=608527
.?sku=73317G01
.?sku=614121
.?sku=28203G01
.?sku=605435

Page V-3



THE USE OF NON U.L. PARTS WILL VOID ANY U.L. LISTING.

When ordering parts, please specify the model and serial number of the product.

* Indicates a component that is not available as an individual part.
*** |Indicates consult Customer Service Department for additional information.

ITEM PART NO. 1 2 3 4 5 DESCRIPTION QTY.

1 CE Symbol Decal (FOr CE VEhICIES).........coveeeeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees e 1
2 Governor Decal (FOr CE VENICIES)........ccvvieveiriiieieiieeieieee e 1
3

4 685698 MADE IN USA DECAL.....uueiiiiiieei ettt e e e 1
5

6 Load Bed Decal, 500 IDS ..........cccriieireiiiiieieiieieieieese s 1
7 RIVEL, 3/216" X 1" L0 cvvveeeivveereeeiseeee ettt st 4

Page V-4



.?sku=601783
.?sku=608822
.?sku=74821G01
.?sku=71055G01

DECALS AND LABELS

Notes:

Page V-5 689434 Service Parts Manual



DECALS AND LABELS

Notes:

689434 Service Parts Manual Page V-6




A Textron Company

Textron Specialized Vehicles, Inc.,
1451 Marvin Griffin Road
Augusta, Georgia 30906 - 3852 USA

CONTACT INFORMATION

North America:

Technical Assistance & Warranty Phone: 1-800-774-3946, FAX: 1-800-448-8124
Service Parts Phone: 1-888-438-3946, FAX: 1-800-752-6175

International: Phone: 001-706-798-4311, FAX: 001-706-771-4609

Owner’s Guides and Repair Manuals
are available from a local Distributor, an authorized Branch,
Parts & Accessories Department or at www.shop.txtsv.com/shop-ezgo

Copyrighted Material

This manual may not be reproduced in whole or
in part without the express permission of

Textron Specialized Vehicles
Technical Publications Department



	Express L6
	Service Parts Manual
	ISSUED MARCH 2019
	689434 - A
	SERVICE PARTS MANUAL
	GASOLINE EFI POWERED UTILITY VEHICLE
	EXPRESS L6


	BATTERY PROLONGED STORAGE
	1. WHEN THE PART NUMBER IS NOT KNOWN
	2. IF YOU KNOW THE PART NUMBER
	3. COLOR CODE FOR BODY COMPONENTS


	HOW TO USE THE SERVICE PARTS MANUAL
	HOW TO USE THE SERVICE PARTS MANUAL
	1 660447 Accelerator Pedal Box Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 31) 1
	2 74432G01 Pedal Pivot Pin 1
	3 17838G1 Nyliner Bushing 3
	4 12064G6 Push Nut 1
	5 10386G3 Clevis Pin, 5/16" x 13/16" 1
	6
	7 10387G3 Cotter Pin, 3/32" x 3/4" 1
	8 01051G01 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 16 x 1/2" Lg 4
	9 25853G03 Pedal Box and Cover 1
	10 00684G6 Truss Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 16 x 1/2" Lg 2
	11 652241G03 Accelerator Pedal Bracket 1
	12
	13 01050G02 Pan Head Torx Screw, #4 - 20 x 5/8" Lg 2
	14 658940 Pedal Box Harness 1
	15 608618 Accelerator Cable 1
	16 10385G4 Clevis Yoke 1
	17 00532G4 Hex Nut, 5/16" - 24 2
	18 72072G01 Accelerator Rod 1
	19 17677G2 Spring Retainer 1
	20 15126G1 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 24 1
	21 73046G01 Compression Spring 1
	22 17979G1 Accelerator Rod Bushing 1
	23 17677G1 Spring Retainer 1
	24 72716G01 Cam (Micro Switch) 1
	25 00487G3 Socket Head Screw, 1/4" - 20 x 3/8" Lg 1
	26 25799G03 Accelerator Pedal Assembly (Includes Items 27 - 30) 1
	27 27844G01 Accelerator Pedal Pad Kit (Includes Items 28, 29) 1
	28 27512G01 Pedal Pad 1
	29 15766G1 Oval Rivet, 3/8” x 15/32” Lg 6
	30 * Accelerator Pedal 1
	31 654645 Grommet (Rubber) 1
	32 70135G01 Pedal Pivot Cover 1
	33 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16” - 18 x 3/4” Lg 4
	34
	35 17618G1 Nylon Clamp, 8" Lg (Not Illustrated) 3
	1 606005 Governor Bracket (Lower) 1
	2 606284 Governor Link Rod 1
	3 660005 Governor Rod Guard 1
	4
	5 606083 Governor Bracket (Upper) 1
	6 632936 Governor Cable / Direction Selector Bracket 1
	7
	8 606283 Governor Lever Bushing 1
	9 606421 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 30mm Lg, Grade 8.8 1
	10 606256 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 25mm Lg, Grade 8.8 2
	11
	12 606264 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8 1
	13 73876G01 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 12mm Lg, Grade 8.8 1
	14 601476 Lock Nut, M6 - 1 1
	15
	16 450452 Flanged Hex Nut, M6 - 1 1
	1 658941 Air Filter Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 6) 1
	2 659139 Air Cleaner Assembly 1
	3 658957 Air Cleaner Cover 1
	4 72604G01 Air Cleaner Clip 2
	5 28463G01 Air Filter 1
	6 28462G01 Dust Ejector Valve 1
	7 659142 Air Cleaner Mounting Bracket 1
	8 601910 Air Filter Tube 1
	9 661661 Intake Extension Hose 1
	10 11391G5 Hose Clamp, .81" 1
	11 11391G7 Hose Clamp, 1.56" 2
	12 12416G2 Nylon Clamp, 11.8" Lg 1
	13 606261 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8 2
	14 00414G7 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 7/8" Lg, Grade 5 2
	15 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	1 617620 Brushguard 1
	2 00440G2 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 1/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	3 00440G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	4 75048G04 Spacer, .328" x .75" x 1" Lg 2
	5 75048G02 Spacer, .328" x .75" x 1.31" Lg 2
	6 00559G8 Flat Washer (Narrow), 5/16" 4
	7 00565G8 Lock Washer, 5/16" 4
	8 70452G01 Access Cover 1
	9 14601G11 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 9/16" Lg 16
	10 641260 Upper Floor Panel 1
	11
	12 613273 Front Fascia 1
	13 654275 Front Fascia Bracket 1
	14 15058G1 Rivet (Aluminum Black), 3/16" x .45" 2
	15 654276 Front Fascia Brace 2
	16 00414G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 Lg, Grade 5 2
	17 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	18 01038G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x .700" Lg 4
	19 16469G1 Fender Washer, 1 1/4" O.D. x 9/32" I.D. 2
	1 613036G0** Cowl (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES) 1
	2 617643 Grill Cover 1
	3 71597G01 Self Threading Nut, 5mm x 10mm x 15mm 2
	4 71055G01 Rivet, 3/16" x 1" Lg 6
	5 614378 Fender Flare (Driver Side) 1
	6 613274 Fender Flare (Passenger Side) 1
	7 71151G03 Instrument Panel Assembly (Includes Items 8 - 12) 1
	8 71158G01 Cup Holder Insert 1
	9 00614G3 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #8 - 18 x 5/8" Lg 4
	10 71153G01 Ball Deflector (Passenger Side) 1
	11 71154G01 Ball Deflector (Driver Side) 1
	12 71152G01 Instrument Panel 1
	13
	14 16816G2 Ratchet Rivet, .25" x .887" 2
	15 71115G01 Vinyl Trim 2
	16 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 1" Lg 10
	17 75459G01 Glove Box (Driver/Passenger Side) 1
	18 75459G02 Glove Box (Driver Side ) 1
	19 75459G03 Glove Box (Passenger Side ) 1
	20 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 1" Lg 7
	1 27731G01 Ash Tray 1
	2
	3 27736G01 Gasket 1
	4 75108G02 Bracket 1
	5 00106G6 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #12 - 14 x .75" Lg 4
	6 632412 Ash Tray, Seat Pod Kit (Includes Items 7 - 12) 1
	7 27731G01 Ash Tray 1
	8 27736G01 Gasket 1
	9 631079 Bracket 1
	10 601326 Button Head Torx Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg 4
	11 601476 Flanged Lock Nut, M6 4
	12 16469G1 Fender Washer, 9/32" I.D x 1 1/4" O.D 4
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19 635202 Winch Receiver 1
	20 604572 Winch Receiver Retainer Plate 1
	21 00462G8 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 1" Lg 4
	22 00734G1 Lock Nut, 7/16" - 14 4
	1 659143 Seat Frame 1
	2 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16" - 18 x.875 " Lg 2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9 10570G10 Domed Rivet (SS), 5/32" x 9/16" Lg 10
	10 14601G11 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 9/16" Lg 5
	11 70451G01 Lower Floor Panel 1
	12 648840 Rear Floor Panel 1
	13 652149G01 Floormat 1
	14 618888 Rocker Panel (Driver Side) 1
	15 618889 Rocker Panel (Passenger Side) 1
	16
	17 634161 Flanged Button Head Torx Bolt, M6 - 1 x 30mm Lg 3
	18 15058G6 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x .95" Lg 1
	19 00789G2 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), #10 - 24 x 1 - 1/4" Lg 1
	20 14390G10 Lock Nut, #10 - 24 1
	21 00660G5 Flat Washer, #10 1
	22 23726G4 Spacer, 5/16" 3
	23 23726G4 Spacer, 5/16" 1
	24 601476 Flanged Lock Nut, M6 3
	25
	26 659357 Sound Treatment, Small (Access Cover) 1
	27 657950 Sound Treatment, Large (Access Cover) 1
	28 657953 Sound Treatment (Rear Body) 1
	1 625272G1XX Rear Body (with Taillights) 1 (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES)
	2
	3 10570G12 Rivet (Aluminum), .257" x .556" Lg 2
	4 633917 Rivet (Plastic) 2
	5
	6 71320G01 Access Panel 1
	7 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 x .63" Lg 5
	8 16816G2 Ratchet Rivet, .25" x .887" 2
	9 71609G01 Seat Hinge Plate 2
	10 10570G11 Rivet (SS), 5/32" x .70" Lg 4
	11
	12 71451G02 Rear Bumper 1
	13
	14 71102G01 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 4
	15 00571G2 Flat Washer, 5/16” 2
	16 71455G01 Bumper Plug 4
	17 71554G01 J Type Nut Retainer, 1/4” - 20 2
	18 666066 Cover Plate 1
	19 71316G01 Plug 1
	20
	21 635054G02 Fender Liner (Passenger Side) 1
	22 635054G01 Fender Liner (Driver Side) 1
	23 16816G2 Ratchet Fastener, 1/4” x .887" Lg 4
	24
	25 10570G10 Rivet (SS), 5/32" x .55" Lg 5
	26 70244G05 Battery Tray (Passenger Side) 1
	27 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16" - 18 x .8" Lg 4
	1 70690G02 Brake Pedal Assembly (With Brake Lights) (Includes Items 3 - 29) 1
	2
	3 652253G03 Park Brake Pedal 1
	4 652791G03 Brake Pedal 1
	5 70681G01 Torsion Spring 2
	6 70682G01 Pivot Pin 1
	7 658825 Push Nut, 5/16” - 24 2
	8
	9 70257G01 Service Brake Pad 1
	10 16409G1 Oval Rivet, .375" x .468" Lg 6
	11 70256G01 Park Brake Pedal Pad 1
	12 16409G1 Oval Rivet, .375" x .468" Lg 3
	13 652820 Service Brake Pedal Plate 1
	14 00737G8 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #10 - 24 x .875" Lg 4
	15 00739G1 Rubber Well Nut, #10 - 24 2
	16 652355 Brake Pedal Spacer 2
	17 27137G01 Conical Spring 2
	18 14390G10 Lock Nut, #10 - 24 2
	19 10606G8 Micro Switch 1
	20 00645G2 Pan Head Phillips Screw, #6 - 32 x 1.25" Lg 2
	21 00559G5 Flat Washer, #10 2
	22 00559G3 Flat Washer, #6 2
	23 00565G3 Lock Washer, #6 2
	24 00525G5 Lock Nut, #6 - 32 2
	25 13514G1 Pan Head Phillips Screw with Internal Tooth Lock Washer, #6 - 32 x .22" Lg 2
	26 00642G8 Flat Washer, 5/16” 2
	27 14628G1 Faston Tab 2
	28 24605G1 Wire Harness (Brake Light) 1
	29 17618G1 Wire Tie 2
	1 70582G01 Shoulder Bolt (SS), 1/2" x 3/8" - 16 x 3.406" Lg 1
	2 70581G01 Flanged Bushing, .1.062" O.D. x .795" I.D. 2
	3 70676G01 Torsion Spring 1
	4 00643G1 Lock Washer, 3/8" 1
	5 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 1
	6 01038G01 Hex Washer Head Swageform Screw, 1/4" - 20 x .7" Lg (Not Illustrated) 3
	7 12416G2 Nylon Wedge Lock Clamp (Not Illustrated) 6
	8
	9
	10
	11 01111G01 Retaining Ring (SS), Dia .8" 4
	12 10386G3 Clevis Pin, .438" x .938" Lg 1
	13 10387G3 Cotter Pin, .094" x .75" Lg 1
	14
	15 70601G01 Kick-off Link 1
	16 17838G1 Nylon Bushing, .37" O.D. x .31" I.D. 2
	17 20835G1 Teflon Washer, 3/8" 2
	18 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 2
	19 10387G3 Cotter Pin, .094" x .75" Lg 2
	20 70098G01 Kick-off Cam Pivot 1
	21 10097G6 Flanged Bearing 2
	22 70587G01 Kick-off Cam 1
	23 71215G01 Set Screw with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x .5" Lg 2
	24 14134G4 Spacer, .76" O.D. x .395" I.D. x 1.25" Lg 1
	25 70113G01 Adjustable Bumper 1
	26 11027G1 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 1
	27 70080G02 Catch Bracket 1
	28 00414G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x .25" Lg, Grade 5 2
	29 14390G4 Lock Nut (SS), 1/4" - 20 2
	30 10386G3 Clevis Pin, .438" x .938" Lg 1
	31 10387G3 Cotter Pin, .094" x .75" Lg 1
	32 654665 Compensator Assembly (Includes Items 33 - 45) 1
	33 00532G4 Hex Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	34 629486 Spherical Hex Nut, 5/16" - 24 1
	35 28082G01 Equalizer Bracket 1
	36 15121G1 Flat Washer, 5/16" 2
	37 17979G1 Accelerator Rod Bushing, .464" I.D. x 1" O.D. x 2" Lg 1
	38 23061G2 Tube 1
	39 23463G1 Compression Spring 1
	40 652256 Brake Yoke 1
	41 11098G9 Hex Lock Nut, 5/16" - 24 1
	42 612557 Compensator Link Rod 1
	43 28083G01 Brake Compensator Bumper 2
	44 624695 Brake Cable (Driver Side), 65.06" Lg 1
	45 624696 Brake Cable (Passenger Side), 74.81" Lg 1
	46
	47 17618G1 Nylon Clamp, 8" Lg (Not Illustrated) 1
	1 612189 Brake Assembly (Driver Side) (Includes Items 3 - 9) 1
	2 612211 Brake Assembly (Passenger Side) (Includes Items 3 - 8, 10) 1
	3 612411 Brake Shoe, Leading 1
	4 612412 Brake Shoe, Trailing 1
	5 612413 Dust Cover 1
	6 612415 Brake Spring, Top 1
	7 612414 Brake Spring, Bottom 1
	8 612416 Shoe Clamp 2
	9 612418 Gear Adjuster (Driver Side) 1
	10 612417 Gear Adjuster (Passenger Side) 1
	11
	12
	13 17083G2 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 24 x 1" Lg, Grade 8 4
	14 15126G1 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 24 4
	15
	16 21807G2 Brake Drum Assembly (Includes Items 17, 18) 1
	17 20947G1 Brake Drum 1
	18 19862G2 Lug Bolt, 1/2" - 20 x 1.718" Lg 4
	19
	20
	21 21809G1 Flat Washer (Inner Wheel Rim), .984" x 1.312" x .031" 1
	22 606945 Flat Washer (Brake Drum), O.D 1.752" x I.D .898" 1
	23 613172 Slotted Hex Nut, 3/4" - 16 1
	24 10387G1 Cotter Pin, 5/32" x 1 3/4" Lg. 1
	25 652248 Brake Cable Bracket (Passenger Side) 1
	26 652249 Brake Cable Bracket (Driver Side) 1
	1 74874G01 Brake Pedal Assembly (With Brake Lights) (Includes Items 2 - 29) 1
	2 74870G01 Brake Pedal 1
	3 641760 Park Brake Pedal 1
	4
	5 70257G01 Brake Pad 1
	6 70256G01 Park Brake Pad 1
	7 16409G1 Oval Rivet, 3/16" x 15/32" Lg 9
	8
	9 70258G03 Brake Pedal Plate 1
	10 70682G01 Parking Brake Pedal Pin 1
	11 70681G01 Torsion Spring 2
	12 658825 Pushnut, 5/16" 2
	13 00737G8 Phillips Flat Head Machine Screw, #10 - 24 x 1" Lg 4
	14 00739G1 Rubber Nut, #10 - 24 2
	15 652355 Brake Pedal Spacer 2
	16 27137G01 Conical Spring 2
	17 14390G10 Lock Nut, #10 - 24 2
	18 10606G8 Limit Switch (3 Pole) 1
	19 00645G2 Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw, #6 - 32 x 1 1/4" Lg 2
	20 00559G5 Flat Washer, #10 2
	21 00559G3 Flat Washer, #6 4
	22 00565G3 Lock Washer, #6 2
	23 00525G5 Hex Nut, #6 - 32 2
	24 13514G1 Phillips Pan Head Machine Screw, #6 - 32 x 7/32" Lg 2
	25 20835G1 Teflon Washer, 3/8" 2
	26 14628G1 Faston Tab 2
	27 24605G1 Wire Harness (Brake Light) 1
	28 17618G1 Wire Tie 3
	29 00642G8 Flat Washer, #4 2
	1 608706 Front Disc Brake Actuator Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 17) 1
	2 10387G3 Cotter Pin, 3/32" X 3/4" Lg 1
	3
	4 10386G3 Clevis Pin, 5/16" X 1" Lg 1
	5 608122 Upper Actuator Pivot Bracket 1
	6 70581G02 Acetal Bushing, .79" O.D. X .5" I.D. X .75" Lg 4
	7 74711G01 Actuator Pivot Bolt, 3/4" - 16 X 3/4" Lg 1
	8
	9 00439G1 Hex Head Bolt, 1/2" - 13 X 6" Lg, Grade 5 2
	10
	11 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 2
	12 887364 Master Cylinder 1
	13 612706 Master Cylinder Mount Weldment 1
	14 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 1
	15 00679G1 Lock Washer (SS), 3/8" 2
	16
	17 641826 Lower Actuator Pivot 1
	18 612704 Actuator Assembly Cover 1
	19 01038G01 Hex Washer Head Swageform Screw, 1/4" - 20 X .7" Lg 3
	20
	21 00414G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 X 3/4" Lg. Grade 5 2
	22 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	23 10387G3 Cotter Pin, .094" X .75" Lg 2
	24 17838G1 Nylon Bushing, .37" O.D. X .31" I.D. 2
	25 608943 Actuator Linkage 1
	26 00771G5 Flat Washer, 3/8" (Not Illustrated) 1
	27
	28 10386G3 Clevis Pin, 5/16" X 13/16" Lg 2
	1 672688 Primary Team Clutch (Includes Items 2 - 11) 1
	2 619333 Primary Starter Pulley, 195 1
	3 * Stationary Assembly 1
	4 * Moveable Primary Assembly 1
	5 624112 Shift Roller Assembly 6
	6 619337 Shim, 39.5mm x 31.75mm 1
	7 644303 Primary Spider Assembly 1
	8 * Primary Dust Cover Assembly 1
	9 644305 Torque Primary Button 6
	10 619332 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 3/4" Lg 7
	11 644306 Torque Primary Plug 6
	12 623949 Secondary Team Clutch (Includes Items 13 - 19) 1
	13 * Secondary Stationary, 9.5 1
	14 * Moveable Secondary, 9.5 1
	15 619327 Inner Retainer Spring 1
	16 624111 Compression Spring 1
	17 619329 Outer Spring Retainer 1
	18 652515 External Retainer Ring 1
	19 619331 Thrust Washer, 1 53" x 1 83" x 1" 1
	20
	21 606239 Conical Washer, M12 2
	22 00566G3 Lock Washer (Spring Type), 3/8" 2
	23 606245 Hex Head Bolt, M12 - 1.25 x 160mm Lg, Grade 8.8 1
	24 606243 Hex Head Bolt, M12 - 1.25 x 120mm Lg, Grade 8.8 1
	25 606230 Clutch Washer, 27.5 Dia. O.D. x 13.06 Dia. I.D. 1
	26 618630 Drive Belt 1
	1 605999 Direction Selector Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 34) 1
	2 603627 Direction Selector Bracket 1
	3 606266 Direction Selector Shaft 1
	4 603700 Direction Selector Cam 1
	5 14390G1 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 24 1
	6 25664G2 Bushing, 1/2" x .750" Lg 1
	7
	8 72724G01 Neutral Lock Pin 1
	9 72733G01 Compression Spring 1
	10 72729G01 Neutral Lock Latch 1
	11 00734G2 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 28 1
	12 28574G01 Extension Spring 1
	13 72732G01 Ball Stud, #10 - 32 1
	14 00734G5 Lock Nut, #10 - 32 1
	15
	16
	17 72736G01 Micro Switch 1
	18 01062G01 Round Head Screw, #4 - 40 x 1" Lg 2
	19 00559G1 Flat Washer, #4 2
	20 00565G1 Lock Washer, #4 2
	21 00526G2 Hex Nut, #4 - 40 2
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29 605809 Shifter Cable 1
	30 25727G01 Cup Washer, 1/4" 4
	31 72735G01 Compression Spring 2
	32 632891 Pivot Bracket 1
	33 00734G5 Lock Nut, #10 - 32 1
	34 22754G4 Bushing (Flip Lok), .250" 1
	35
	36 70227G01 Socket Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 7/8" Lg, Grade 8 2
	37 11027G2 Flanged Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	38
	39
	40
	41
	42 31539G1 Nylon Clamp, 15.5" Lg (Not Illustrated) 1
	43 71205G01 Direction Selector Handle 1
	44 01037G02 Pan Head Torx Screw, #10 - 32 x 1/2" Lg 1
	45 606421 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 30mm Lg, Grade 8.8 1
	46 450452 Hex Nut, M6 - 1 1
	1 607103 #6 GA Wire, 42" Lg 1
	2 25682G01 Terminal Cover 3
	3 25682G01 Terminal Cover (For CE Vehicles) 2
	4 638433 Battery, 12V 1
	5 637484 Battery, 12V, HD 1
	6 640488 Battery Bolt 2
	7
	8
	9
	10 72101G02 Battery Hold Down 1
	11 00438G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 1
	12 00565G8 Lock Washer, 5/16" 1
	13 00571G2 Flat Washer (SS), 5/16" 1
	14 652441G03 Battery Tray 1
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20 00715G2 Hex Washer Head Screw, 5/16" - 18 x .875" Lg 4
	21 606264 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8 1
	22
	23
	24 659015 Main Harness 1
	25
	26 73049G01 Direction Selector Cover 1
	27 16469G1 Fender Washer, 1/4" 1
	28 00114G6 Hex Washer Head Slotted Tapping Screw, 1/4" - 14 x 3/4" Lg 1
	29 608772 #6AWG Wire (Blue) (For CE vehicles) (Not Illustrated) 1
	30 625757 #6AWG Wire (Blue) (Solenoid - F2) (For CE Vehicles) (Not Illustrated) 1
	1 660446 Electrical Plate Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 11) 1
	2 73057G02 Bracket 1
	3 27739G01 Voltage Regulator 1
	4 663716 Solenoid 1
	5 303459 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 1
	6 00661G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 1" Lg 1
	7 11027G2 Flanged Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	8 658683 Electrical Plate Harness 1
	9 73446G01 Faston Tab, 90º 2
	10 645190 #6 GA Wire Assembly 1
	11 25978G56 #18 GA Wire Assembly (Black) 1
	12
	13
	14
	15 27068G01 Horn Switch Boot 1
	16
	17 32860G01 Horn 1
	18 608397 Horn Plate 1
	19 17318G1 Horn Switch 1
	20 73446G01 Faston Tab 1
	21
	22 15058G6 Rivet, (Aluminum), 3/16" x .937" Lg 2
	23 676066G01 Fuse Block (Includes Item 24) 1
	24 636455G23 Fuse, 15A 3
	1 644876 Headlight Assembly (Passenger Side) 1
	2 644877 Headlight Assembly (Driver Side) 1
	3
	4 71781G02 Vinyl Tape 1
	5 71597G01 Self Threading Nut, 5mm x 10mm x 15mm 4
	6
	7 659008 LED Headlight Assembly (Passenger Side) (Includes Item 9) 1
	8 659009 LED Headlight Assembly (Driver Side) (Includes Item 9) 1
	9 651411G03 LED Headlight 1
	10
	11 654465 Jumper Harness, LED Headlight 1
	12 619102 Turn Signal Assembly Bulb 1
	13
	14 20965G3 Steering Column Cover 1
	15 611810 Turn Signal Switch Assembly 1
	16 645193 Accessory Harness 1
	17
	18 73290G03 Buzzer 1
	19 01041G01 Rivet, 5/32" 2
	20
	21 31539G1 Nylon Clamp, 15.5" Lg 5
	1 33639G01 Ignition Switch (with Light) 1
	2 33639G03 Ignition Switch (with Light, Individual) 1
	3
	4 33623G02 Drive Rivet, 3/16" x 3/8" Lg 2
	5
	6 00568G6 Lock Washer (External Tooth Type), 3/4" 1
	7 17137G1 Face Nut, 3/4" - 20 1
	8
	9 656282G06 Gauge Plate (Fuel Gauge with Lights) (Includes Items 10, 11) 1
	10 73030G14 Console Insert Plate 1
	11 648247 Fuel Level Gauge 1
	12
	13 645201 Wire Harness (Power Outlet) 1
	14 74693G03 Console Insert Assembly (Includes Items 16, 18) 1
	15 74693G04 Console Insert Assembly (Includes Items 16 - 19) 1
	16 73522G03 Console Insert Plate 1
	17 71078G01 Power Outlet (12V) 1
	18 20271G10 Plug 1
	19 14601G10 Rivet (Aluminum), 5/32" 2
	20 33623G02 Drive Rivet, 3/16" x 3/8" Lg 3
	21
	22 659101 Malfunction Indicator Light 1
	23 659085 Fuse Bracket (For Vehicles without Hour Meter) 1
	24 662631 Fuse Bracket (For Vehicles with Hour Meter) 1
	25 664689 Hour Meter Harness 1
	26 617074 Hour Meter 1
	27 17618G1 Nylon Clamp 2
	28 71055G01 Rivet, 3/16" Dia. 1
	29 70227G01 Socket Head Cap Screw, 1/4" - 20 x 7/8" Lg, Grade 8 2
	30 11027G2 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	1 658237 EFI Engine, 13.5 HP (Includes Items 2 - 5) 1
	2 603562 O-Ring, 16mm 1
	3 607454 Oil Filter 1
	4 607462 Spark Plug 1
	5 603557 Oil Drain Plug 1
	6
	7 674854 Muffler 1
	8 657450 Exhaust Manifold 1
	9 606272 Lock Washer, 8mm 4
	10 606267 Hex Jam Nut, M8 - 1.25 4
	11 606279 Flanged Hex Nut, M10 - 1.25 1
	12 606256 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 25mm Lg, Grade 8.8 3
	13 602330 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 30mm Lg, Grade 8.8 2
	14 603599 Exhaust Gasket 2
	15 657449 Oxygen Sensor 1
	16
	17 606390 Oil Dip Stick (For Low Suspension Vehicles) 1
	18 606391 Oil Dip Stick (For High Suspension Vehicles) 1
	1 630776 Engine Pan 1
	2 606259 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 45mm Lg, Grade 8.8 4
	3
	4 606256 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 25mm Lg, Grade 8.8 4
	5 603823 Flat Washer, M10 4
	6 606279 Flanged Hex Nut, M10 - 1.25 4
	7
	8 662794 Front Mount Bracket Assembly (Includes Items 9 - 13) 1
	9 625345 Front Mount Bracket 1
	10 605757 Rubber Bumper 2
	11 00974G01 Hex Nut, M10 - 1.5 2
	12 608654 Lock Washer, 10mm 2
	13 692754 Tube Clamp (Wide), 1" 1
	14 72016G01 Tube Spacer 2
	15 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	16 01109G01 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 2
	17 00643G1 Flat Washer, 3/8" 2
	18 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 2
	19 00438G7 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 7/8" Lg, Grade 5 2
	20 00428G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 2.75" Lg 2
	21 652247 Cross-member Brace 1
	1 633795 Front Axle 1
	2 70990G03 Leaf Spring 2
	3 70930G01 Spindle and Hub Assembly, 4 Lug (Passenger Side) (Includes Items 4 - 13) 1
	4 70802G01 Spindle Assembly 1
	5 632925 Flanged Bushing, O.D 35mm x I.D 25mm 1
	6 632926 Bearing, O.D 28mm 1
	7 25146G1 Grease Seal 1
	8 11750G2 Roller Bearing and Race Assembly 2
	9 35886G01 Wheel Hub 1
	10
	11 12093G1 Slotted Nut, #1 - 14 1
	12 00798G8 Cotter Pin, 5/32" x 1 3/4" Lg 1
	13 12091G2 Spindle Cap 1
	14 70754G01 Thrust Washer (SS), 1.3" 1
	15
	16 70931G01 Spindle and Hub Assembly, 4 Lug (Driver Side) (Includes Items 5 - 13, 17) 1
	17 70803G01 Spindle Assembly 1
	18
	19 00560G3 Flat Washer, 1/2" 2
	20 70745G01 King Pin Tube, 4.36" Lg 1
	21 00407G6 Hex Head Bolt, 1/2" - 13 x 6" Lg, Grade 5 1
	22 14390G6 Lock Nut, 1/2" - 13 1
	23 652258 Spring Plate 2
	24 00734G1 Lock Nut, 7/16" - 14 6
	25 00463G11 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 6
	26 10435G1 Shock Absorber Washer 4
	27 10194G1 Rubber Shock Absorber Bushing 4
	28 00532G6 Hex Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	29 76419G01 Shock Absorber 2
	30 10044G01 Vinyl Cap 2
	1 70964G01 Steering Box Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 23) 1
	2 70965G01 Steering Rack Cover and Bearing 1
	3
	4 * Jam Nut, 1/2" - 20 1
	5 70750G01 Retaining Ring (External) 1
	6 15112G1 Ball Bearing, O.D 1.65" x I.D .78" 1
	7 70603G01 Pinion 1
	8 70751G01 Retaining Ring (Internal) 1
	9 70638G01 Seal (Pinion) 1
	10 70604G01 Steering Rack 1
	11 * Set Screw, #10 - 32 x .25" Lg 1
	12 70590G01 Rack Loader 1
	13 70666G01 Compression Spring 1
	14 70645G01 Gasket (Rack Loader Cover) 1
	15 652259 Cover (Rack Loader) 1
	16 71102G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 11/16" Lg, Grade 5 2
	17 10389G3 Grease Fitting (Straight) 1
	18 70694G01 Rod End (Inner) 1
	19 70961G01 Rack Boot 1
	20 12416G2 Nylon Clamp, 10" Lg 1
	21 11391G8 Hose Clamp, 1.81" 1
	22
	23 70695G01 Tie Rod End (Outer) (Includes Items 24 - 25) 1
	24 50641G1 Grommet 1
	25 50209G02 Hex Slotted Nut, 7/16" - 20 1
	26 10387G2 Cotter Pin, 3/32" x 1" 1
	1 00464G8 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 2 3/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	2 01068G01 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 3.5" Lg, Grade 5 1
	3 70667G02 Spacer, O.D, 1" X I.D .46" x 1.2" Lg 2
	4 70667G04 Spacer, O.D 1" X I.D .46" x .69" Lg 1
	5 00463G11 Hex Head Bolt, 7/16" - 14 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	6 00560G2 Flat Washer, 7/16" 7
	7 00734G1 Lock Nut, 7/16" - 14 3
	8 00532G7 Hex Nut, 1/4" - 20 1
	9 01006G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1 1/4" Lg 4
	10 00879G1 Lock Washer, 3/8" 4
	11
	12 70758G05 Steering Column Assembly (Includes Items 13 - 25) 1
	13 70610G03 Steering Column 1
	14 28569G01 Steering Column Bushing 1
	15 01022G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt, #6 - 20 x 5/16" Lg 1
	16 70607G01 Steering Shaft 1
	17 15112G1 Ball Bearing, O.D 1.65" x I.D .78" 1
	18 70887G01 Wave Washer 1
	19
	20 70580G01 Intermediate Shaft 1
	21 01055G01 Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 1.18" Lg, Grade 5 1
	22 00565G8 Lock Washer, 5/16" 1
	23
	24 70751G01 Retaining Ring (Internal) 1
	25 70888G01 Retaining Ring (External) 1
	26
	27 602980 Steering Wheel, Premium 1
	28 71147G01 Steering Wheel Cover 1
	29 14390G2 Lock Nut, 5/8" - 18 1
	30 01055G01 Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 1.18" Lg, Grade 5 1
	31 00565G8 Lock Washer, 5/16" 1
	32 00734G1 Lock Nut, 7/16" - 14 2
	33
	34
	35
	36 70876G02 Tie Rod Assembly 26.44" Lg (Includes Items 37 - 41) 1
	37 70897G02 Threaded Rod (24" Lg) 1
	38 70902G01 Tie Rod End (Left Hand Threads) 1
	39 01069G01 Jam Nut, M12 x 1.25 - 05 (Left Hand Threads) 1
	40 70902G02 Tie Rod End (Right Hand Threads) 1
	41 01069G02 Jam Nut, M12 x 1.25 - 05 (Right Hand Threads) 1
	1 646825 Fuel Tank Assembly (with Sender Unit) (Includes Items 2 - 8) 1
	2 646306 Fuel Tank 1
	3 646837 Fuel Pump Lid 1
	4 646838 Seal 1
	5 647810 Grommet 1
	6 647809 Rollover Valve 1
	7 670898 Fuel Cap 1
	8 646353 Fuel Pump with Sender Assembly 1
	9 32372G6 Vinyl Trim, 6.25" Lg 1
	10 666167 Fuel Hose Assembly 1
	11
	12 664747 Tube Clamp, .5" 2
	13 602409 Barrel Clip, M6 - 1 (Not Illustrated) 2
	14 606264 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8 2
	15 70483G01 Spacer, 5/16" - 18 1
	16 00438G8 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 1" Lg, Grade 5 1
	17 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 3
	18 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 4
	19 10570G11 Rivet, 3/16" Dia x .70" 2
	20 606310 Carbon Canister Mounting Bracket 1
	21 662807 Carbon Canister Assembly (Includes Items 22 - 26) 1
	22 606071 Carbon Canister 1
	23 18292G1 Tube Clamp, 1/2" O.D 2
	24 606963 Tube Clamp, 3/16" I.D 2
	25 27184G14 Fuel System Tube, 13" Lg 1
	26 662608 Hose, 3/16" I.D. x 37" Lg 1
	1 670468 Rear Axle, 11.47:1 (Includes Items 3 - 63) 1
	2 670470 Rear Axle with LSD, 11.47:1 (Includes Items 3 - 45, 47 - 62, 64 - 65) 1
	3 639859 Axle Case L Complete (Includes Items 4 - 13, 24) 1
	4 665887 Governor Gear 1
	5 639689 Governor Sleeve 1
	6 607904 Flat Washer 1
	7
	8 639698 Governor Gear Shaft 1
	9 639707 Governor Shaft 1
	10 639736 Flat Washer, 6mm 2
	11 607911 Oil Seal, 6 x 10 x 2.5mm 1
	12 607913 Retaining Ring, E5 1
	13 639738 Oil Seal, 24 x 40 x 9mm 2
	14 26818G01 Steel Ball 1
	15 26819G01 Spring 1
	16 26831G01 Gasket,10 1
	17 26820G01 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 12mm Lg 1
	18 639865 Axle Case R Complete (Includes Items 13, 19 - 23) 1
	19 639746 Select Shaft 1
	20 607915 Oil Seal, 13 x 22 x 5mm 1
	21 607916 Snap Ring, 13mm 1
	22 607917 Spacer, 13 x 1mm 1
	23 640093 Oil Seal, 28 x 47 x 9mm 1
	24 607919 Air Breather 1
	25 639747 Oil Drain Plug 2
	26 639748 Gasket, 14mm 2
	27 26785G01 Ball Bearing (6204) 2
	28 665888 Governor Gear,34 1
	29 607920 Pin, 6 X 12L 1
	30 639750 Input Shaft 1
	31 607922 Ball Bearing (62/28) 1
	32 639868 Ball Bearing (TMB202) 2
	33 639755 Counter Shaft 1
	34 640744 Ball Bearing (6006) 1
	35 639758 Gear, 34 1
	36 639869 Knock Pipe 2
	37 639760 Ball Bearing (6304) 2
	38 639768 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 40mm Lg 1
	39 639769 Gear, 17 1
	40 28689G01 Collar, 24 x 7.5mm 1
	41 639771 Gear, 52 1
	42 670697 Center Shaft 1
	43 639774 Clutch Pin 1
	44 670696 Gear, 61 1
	45 639797 Spacer, 20 x 2mm 2
	46 639872 Differential Case (Includes Items 34, 47, 49 and 50) 1
	47 639800 Differential Pair Gear 1
	48 26808G01 Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 26mm Lg 6
	49 28723G01 Differential Shaft 1
	50 28697G01 Spring Pin, 4 x 40L 1
	51 639801 Ball Bearing (6007) 1
	52 640739 Gear, 60 Complete (Includes Item 51). 1
	53 607938 Castle Nut, M22 - 1.5 2
	54 639876 Axle Shaft L Complete (Includes Item 56) 1
	55 639881 Axle Shaft R Complete (Includes Item 56) 1
	56 639836 Ball Bearing (6205DD) 2
	57 607939 Axle Case L Complete 1
	58 607940 Axle Case R Complete 1
	59 26814G01 Snap Ring, 52mm 2
	60 639839 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 60mm Lg 9
	61 639840 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 25mm Lg 10
	62 639844 Shift Shaft Complete 1
	63 639847 Differential Assembly (Includes Items 46, 48 and 52) 1
	64 640098 Differential Case with LSD (Includes Items 34, 47, 49 and 50) 1
	65 639847 Differential Assembly with LSD (Includes Items 64, 48 and 52) 1
	1 605722 Leaf Spring 2
	2 605445 Leaf Spring Bushing (Front) 2
	3 00665G9 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 x 3.5" Lg 2
	4 00643G1 Flat Washer, 3/8" 2
	5 12262G1 Flanged Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	6
	7
	8 00665G9 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 x 3.5" Lg 2
	9 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	10 70289G02 Split Spacer (Steel), I.D .376" x O.D 1" x 1" Lg 2
	11 624030 Flanged Bushing 2
	12 652245 Shackle Plate 2
	13 624030 Flanged Bushing 4
	14
	15 70492G01 Rubber Bumper 1
	16 652629G103 Spring Plate (Driver Side) 1
	17 652629G203 Spring Plate (Passenger Side) 1
	18
	19 32195G3 U-Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 5" Lg 2
	20 652580 Rear Suspension Plate 1
	21 00643G1 Flat Washer, 3/8" 4
	22 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	23 608654 Split Lock Washer, M10 1
	24 00974G01 Hex Nut, M10 1
	25 642085 Shock Absorber 2
	26 10435G1 Shock Absorber Washer, 1.25" O.D x .406" I.D 4
	27 10194G1 Rubber Bushing 4
	28 00532G6 Hex Nut, 3/8" - 24 2
	29 10044G01 Vinyl Cap 1
	1 648313G** Seat Pod (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES) 1
	2
	3 657681 Rear Seat Support Weldment 1
	4 654767 Seat Support Weldment 1
	5 648523 Seat Back Support Tube 2
	6
	7
	8 71609G01 Hinge Plate 2
	9 10570G11 Rivet (SS), 3/16" x .70" Lg 4
	10
	11
	12 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 1" Lg 3
	13
	14 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	15 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. x .115" Lg 2
	16 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. x 1.50" O.D. x .312" Lg 2
	17 23726G9 Spacer, .312" I.D. x .562" O.D. x .750" Lg 2
	18 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 4
	19
	20
	21 00439G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 1.75" Lg, Grade 5 4
	22 00560G1 Flat Washer, 3/8 4
	23 32805G6 Trim, 118" Lg 1
	24 00660G5 Flat Washer, #10 3
	25 01110G01 Flat Washer, 1/4" 3
	26 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 1
	27 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. x .115" Lg 1
	28 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. x 1.50" O.D. x .312" Lg 1
	29 23726G9 Spacer, .312" I.D. x .562" O.D. x .750" Lg 1
	30 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 3
	1 71632G01 Hand Grip Weldment 1
	2 71204G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x 2" Lg 4
	3 *** Seat Back Assembly (Includes Item 5, 7 - 10) 2 606828 Red/Black 604908 White/Blue 604907 White/Red 615838 White/Black 620794 White/Yellow 620796 Gray/Black 615837 Oyster/Garnet
	4 *** Seat Back Assembly (Includes Item 6 - 9, 11) 2 71751G02 Gray 71751G03 Oyster 71751G04 Tan 71751G06 Brown 71751G07 Black
	5 *** Vinyl Seat Back Cover 1 604916G0304 Red/Black 604916G0102 White/Blue 604916G0103 White/Red 604916G0104 White/Black 604916G0108 White/Yellow 604916G0704 Gray/Black 604916G0506 Oyster/Garnet
	6 *** Vinyl Seat Back Cover 1 71753G02 Gray 71753G03 Oyster 71753G04 Tan 71753G06 Brown 71753G07 Black
	7 71752G01 Rear Seat Back Cover 1
	8 71754G01 Seat Back Padding 1
	9 645021 Seat Back Base 1
	10 648271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 x 1" Lg 4
	11 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 x .63" Lg 4
	12 *** Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Item 15, 18 - 26) 1 629269G1701 Oyster 629269G1703 Tan 629269G1704 Gray 629269G1706 Black 629269G1707 Brown
	13 *** Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Item 16, 18 - 26) 1 629269G1709 White/Blue 629269G1710 Red/Black 629269G1711 White/Red 629269G1712 White/Black 629269G1713 White/Yellow 629269G1714 Gray/Black 629269G1715 Oyster/Garnet
	14 *** Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 17 - 26) 1 629269G0708 Special
	15 *** Vinyl Seat Cover 1 71624G03 Oyster 71624G04 Tan 71624G02 Gray 71624G07 Black 71624G06 Brown
	16 *** Vinyl Seat Cover 1 604912G0102 White/Blue 604912G0103 White/Red 604916G0104 White/Black 604916G0108 White/Yellow 604916G0704 Gray/Black 604916G0506 Oyster/Garnet
	17 *** Vinyl Seat Bottom Cover 1 71650G05 Special
	18 71625G01 Seat Bottom Padding 1
	19 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	20 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 x 1" Lg 6
	21 649851 Seat Bottom Base 1
	22 617645 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	23 617644 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	24 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 8
	25 645493 Seat Bottom 1
	26 71012G01 Vinyl Trim (Seat Bottom) 1
	27 70864G01 T-knob Stud, 1/4" - 20 x 1" Lg 2
	1 *** Seat Back Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 8) 1 71751G02 Gray 71751G03 Oyster 71751G04 Tan 71751G06 Brown 71751G07 Black 604908 White/Blue 604907 White/Red 615838 White/Black 620794 White/Yellow 620796 Gray/Black 615837 Oyster/Garnet 606828 Red/Black
	2 *** Vinyl Seat Back Cover 1 71753G03 Oyster 71753G04 Tan 71753G07 Black 604916G0103 White/Red 604916G0102 White/Blue 604916G0104 White/Black 604916G0108 White/Yellow 604916G0704 Gray/Black 604916G0304 Red/Black 604916G0506 Oyster/Garnet 71753G02 Gr...
	3 71752G01 Seat Back Rear Cover 1
	4 71754G01 Foam Padding 1
	5
	6 648271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 x 1" Lg 4
	7 645021 Seat Back Base 1
	8 01107G01 Torx Screw, #8 x 5/8" Lg 4
	9
	10 00661G8 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1/2" Lg 4
	11 00664G7 Lock Washer, .255" x .263" 4
	12
	13 *** Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 14 - 23) 1 629269G0103 Tan 629269G0104 Gray 629269G0101 Oyster 629269G0106 Black 629269G0109 White/Blue 629269G0107 Brown 629269G0111 White/Red 629269G0112 White/Black 629269G0113 White/Yellow 629269G0115 O...
	14 *** Vinyl Seat Bottom Cover 1 71602G02 Gray 71602G03 Oyster 71602G04 Tan 71602G06 Black 71602G07 Brown 604912G0102 White/Blue 604912G0104 White/Black 604912G0103 White/Red 604912G0108 White/Yellow 604912G0506 Oyster/Garnet 604912G0704 Gray/Black
	15 71603G02 Foam Padding (Seat Bottom) 1
	16 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	17 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 x 1" Lg 6
	18 17074G1 Rubber Pad 2
	19 71012G01 Vinyl Trim (Seat Bottom) 1
	20 645492 Seat Bottom 1
	21 617644 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	22 617645 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	23 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 8
	24
	25 657949 Sound Treatment (Seat Bottom) 1
	26 663426 Sound Treatment Retainer 4
	27 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Tapping Screw, #12 - 14 x 1" Lg 4
	1 634184 Handrail Kit, Flip-Flop Seat (Includes Items 2 - 6) 1
	2 634185 Footrest Handle Weldment 1
	3 19859G1 Square Cap Tube, 3/4" 2
	4 00427G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 4
	5 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" 8
	6 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	7
	8
	9
	10 *** Flip Flop Seat Bottom (Includes Items 11 - 15) 1 628058G01 Oyster 628058G03 Tan 628058G04 Gray 628058G06 Black 628058G07 Brown 628058G09 White/Blue 628058G10 Red/Black 628058G11 White/Red 628058G12 White/Black 628058G13 White/Yellow 628058G14 ...
	11 634190 Deck Board Assembly 1
	12 16705G1 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 1" Lg 5
	13 617402 Seat Strap 1
	14 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 1
	15 *** Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 16 - 18) 1 632837G01 Oyster 632837G03 Tan 632837G04 Gray 632837G06 Black 632837G07 Brown 632837G09 White/Blue 632837G10 Red/Black 632837G11 White/Red 632837G12 White/Black 632837G13 White/Yellow 632837G14 G...
	16 *** Vinyl Seat Bottom 1 615646 Oyster 615647 Tan 617892 Gray 615648 Black 617893 Brown 611125 Whit/Blue 611135 Red/Black 611126 White/Red 611130 White/Black 611127 White/Yellow 611137 Gray/Black 611136 Oyster/Ruby
	17 617401 Foam Padding (Seat Bottom) 1
	18 645820 Seat Bottom 1
	19
	20
	21 00427G6 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.75" Lg, Grade 5 1
	22 00427G2 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg, Grade 5 2
	23 00427G4 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.5" Lg, Grade 5 3
	24 00428G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 3.25" Lg, Grade 5 1
	25 16705G9 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 1.25" Lg 4
	26 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" 12
	27 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 4
	28 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 5
	29 11027G5 Flanged Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	30 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 4
	31 19853G1 Square Cap Tube, 1" Sq 2
	32 01006G01 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg 2
	33 71204G01 Hex Washer Head Screw with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x 7/8" Lg 8
	34 634178 Seat Back Support 2
	35 634179 Footrest Weldment 1
	36 634175 Armrest (Rear Seat) 2
	37 634174 Seat Frame Support 2
	38 634180 Seat Frame Weldment 1
	1 660379 Starter/Generator (Includes Items 2 - 17) 1
	2 612029 Hex Nut 1
	3 612030 Lock Washer 1
	4 625716 Pulley, 2.5" O.D. 1
	5 654715 Drive End Head 1
	6 612033 Bearing 1
	7 612034 Retaining Ring 1
	8 612035 Woodruff Key 1
	9 612036 Armature Assembly 1
	10 654716 Frame and Field Assembly 1
	11 612038 Brush Lead and Terminal Package 1
	12 654717 Brush Box Assembly 1
	13 656659 Brush Spring 4
	14 612043 Wavy Washer 1
	15 612044 Bearing 1
	16 612045 Commutator End Head 1
	17 658172 Headband Kit (Includes Item 18) 1
	18 654718 Head Band 1
	1 631972 Starter/Generator Support Bracket 1
	2 606235 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 20mm Lg 2
	3
	4
	5 606261 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M8 - 1.25 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8 2
	6
	7 606256 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M10 - 1.25 x 25mm Lg, Grade 8.8 3
	8 606255 Hex Jam Nut, M10 - 1.25 1
	9 606274 Flanged Hex Nut, M10 - 1.25 1
	10 630587 Starter/Generator Belt 1
	11
	12 12064G6 Push Nut, 5/16" 1
	13 629763 Tensioner Bolt 1
	14 660001 Accelerator Cable Guide Bracket 1
	1 72647G01 Bed Assembly (Includes Items 2 -11) 1
	2 72648G01 Plastic Bed, 36" 1
	3 73454G01 Pivot Shaft 2
	4 73460G01 Shoulder Bolt, .350" Dia x 1/4" - 20 x 3/4" Lg 2
	5 72649G01 Tailgate 1
	6 73450G01 Bowed Angle 1
	7 16705G2 Pan Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 5/8" Lg 4
	8 73449G01 Tailgate Cap 1
	9 73455G02 Tailgate Cable 1
	10 16816G5 Ratchet Rivet, .187 x .550 4
	11 00415G2 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1 1/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	1 70113G01 Adjustable Rubber Bumper 2
	2 11027G1 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 2
	3
	4
	5 607072 Bed Latch 1
	6 71538G01 Latch Torsion Spring 1
	7 652442G03 Keeper Plate 2
	8 652440G03 Retainer Bracket 1
	9 01118G01 Hex Head Bolt with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x 5/8" Lg, Grade 5 4
	10
	11 71704G01 Handle Grip 2
	1 74126G01 Rear Support Frame (Driver Side) 1
	2 74126G02 Rear Support Frame (Passenger Side) 1
	3 00427G4 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	4 00560G1 Flat Washer, 3/8" 6
	5 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	6 685520 Seat Support Weldment 2
	7
	8 70364G01 Spacer 2
	9 01006G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 1 1/2" Lg 2
	10 606167 Front Bed Support 2
	11 607093 Bed Support Bracket 2
	12 00439G1 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16"- 18 X 1 1/8" Lg, Grade 5 2
	13
	14
	15
	16 635380 Bed Frame 1
	17 01075G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 2.5" Lg 2
	18 00665G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 X 2" Lg 2
	19 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 4
	20 11098G6 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	21
	22
	23 71571G01 Clevis Pin 2
	24 21683G1 Cotter Pin, 5/32" X 2 13/16" 2
	25 624030 Flanged Bushing 4
	1 74126G01 Rear Support Frame (Driver Side) 1
	2 74126G02 Rear Support Frame (Passenger Side) 1
	3 00426G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/16" - 16 x 1" Lg, Grade 5 2
	4 00560G1 Flat Washer, 3/8" 8
	5 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	6 00427G4 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	7 655936 Cargo Deckboard 1
	8 16705G9 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 1 1/4" Lg 8
	9 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 8
	10 00666G6 Truss Head Thread Forming Screw (SS), #10 - 12 x 3/4" Lg 6
	11 72913G01 Bed Latch Assembly (Includes Items 12 - 15) 1
	12 72912G01 Bed Latch 1
	13 70681G01 Torsion Spring 1
	14 74509G01 Pivot Bracket 1
	15 10387G3 Cotter Pin 1
	16 00100G6 Hex Washer Self Tapping Screw, #10 - 16 x 3/4" Lg 2
	17 685520 Seat Support Weldment 2
	18
	19 34280G01 Cargo Rack, 30.5" 2
	20 34280G02 Cargo Rack, 43" 2
	21 23052G1 Weather Stripping 1
	22 74079G02 Tailgate Retainer Bracket 2
	23 00666G6 Truss Head Thread Forming Screw (SS), #10 - 12 x 3/4" Lg 4
	24 72914G01 Latch Tab Bracket (Passenger Side) 1
	25
	26 70364G01 Spacer Plate 2
	27 70113G01 Adjustable Rubber Bumper 2
	28 635862 Cargo Deck Weldment 1
	29
	30 01006G01 Hex Washer Head Thread Forming Screw, 3/8" - 16 x 1 1/4" Lg 4
	31
	32 00440G4 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" 18 x 1 1/4" Lg 2
	33 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 2
	34 17838G1 Nyliner Bushing 4
	35
	36 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 2
	37 11027G1 Flanged Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 4
	1 607305 Sun Top Kit, Black (Includes Items 6 - 9, 14) 1
	2 607581 Sun Top Kit, White (Includes Items 6 - 8, 10, 14) 1
	3 617947 Sun Top Kit, White (Includes Items 6, 10, 12 - 14) 1
	4 617950 Sun Top Kit, Black (Includes Items 6, 9, 12 - 14) 1
	5 643404 Sun Top Kit, Tan (Includes Items 6, 11 - 14) 1
	6 75488G01 Front Support 1
	7 75487G02 Rear Support (Driver Side) 1
	8 75487G01 Rear Support (Passenger Side) 1
	9 607258 Sun Top, Black 1
	10 607580 Sun Top, White 1
	11 643212 Sun Top, Tan 1
	12 617943 Rear Support (Driver Side) 1
	13 617942 Rear Support (Passenger Side) 1
	14 608138 Sun Top Hardware Kit (Includes Items 15 - 29) 1
	15 00665G5 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 x 1" Lg 4
	16 00679G1 Flat Washer (SS), 3/8" 8
	17 00771G5 Nylon Washer, 3/8" 4
	18 00891G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	19 19853G1 End Cap, 1" Sq 2
	20 01035G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	21 00565G8 Lock Washer, 5/16" 4
	22 75048G01 Spacer, 1/2" 2
	23 00879G1 Flat Washer, 3/8" 4
	24 00685G10 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2.75" Lg 2
	25 00907G2 Flat Washer (SS), 5/16" 6
	26 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 6
	27 00440G2 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 2 1/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	28 00660G8 Flat Washer (SS), 5/16" 6
	29 00685G11 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 3 1/4" Lg 4
	30 607255 Windshield Kit (Includes Item 31) 1
	31 615661 Sash, 12" 2
	1 19528G2 Rear View Mirror Kit (Includes Items 2 - 4) 1
	2 19496G1 Rear View Mirror 1
	3 19502G2 Support Bracket 1
	4 19527G1 Pan Head Screw, # 8 - 32 x 5/8" LG 1
	5
	6 601379 Rear View Mirror (Five Panel Kit) (Not Illustrated) 1
	1 671955G01 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Desert Eagle, Driver Side (Includes Items 3 - 5) 1
	2 671955G02 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Desert Eagle, Passenger Side (Includes Items 3 - 5) 1
	3 670078 Rim, 14 x 7 1
	4 671459 Tire, 23 x 10 - 14 1
	5 604915 Valve Stem 1
	6
	7 605310 Lug Nut, 1/2'' - 20 4
	8 608910 Diamond Wheel Cap 1
	9
	10 606240 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Speedracer, Driver Side (Includes Items 12 - 14) 1
	11 606179 Wheel and Tire Assembly, Speedracer, Passenger Side (Includes Items 12 - 14)
	12 606139 Tire, 10 x 7 1
	13 606152 Rim 1
	14 604915 Valve Stem 1
	1 619206 E-Z-GO Cowl Decal 1
	2 690349 Express L6 Side Decal 1
	3
	4 35968G01 T-Holder Cover Decal 1
	5 601781 Safety Label 1
	6 74093G01 Engine Warning Label 1
	7
	8 608527 Governor Warning Label 1
	9
	10 73317G01 FNR Decal (European) 1
	11
	12
	13 614121 Safety and Operation Label (For CE Vehicles) 1
	14 28203G01 Battery Warning Decal (For CE Vehicles) 1
	15
	16 605435 Steering Wheel Decal 1
	1 601783 CE Symbol Decal (For CE Vehicles) 1
	2 608822 Governor Decal (For CE Vehicles) 1
	3
	4 685698 MADE IN USA Decal 1
	5
	6 74821G01 Load Bed Decal, 500 lbs 1
	7 71055G01 Rivet, 3/16" x 1" Lg 4

	SP_689434_FRONT COVER_Express L6.pdf
	Express L6
	Service Parts Manual
	ISSUED MARCH 2019
	Revised AUGUST 2019
	689434 - C


	SP_689434_FRONT COVER_Express L6.pdf
	Express L6
	Service Parts Manual
	ISSUED MARCH 2019
	Revised SEPTEMBER 2019
	689434 - D


	SP_689434_HOW TO USE.pdf
	1. WHEN THE PART NUMBER IS NOT KNOWN
	2. IF YOU KNOW THE PART NUMBER
	3. COLOR CODE FOR BODY COMPONENTS
	HOW TO USE THE SERVICE PARTS MANUAL
	HOW TO USE THE SERVICE PARTS MANUAL

	SP_689434_TRUCK BED.pdf
	1 72647G01 Bed Assembly (Includes Items 2 -11) 1
	2 72648G01 Plastic Bed, 36" 1
	3 73454G01 Pivot Shaft 2
	4 73460G01 Shoulder Bolt, .350" Dia x 1/4" - 20 x 3/4" Lg 2
	5 72649G01 Tailgate 1
	6 73450G01 Bowed Angle 1
	7 16705G2 Pan Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 5/8" Lg 4
	8 73449G01 Tailgate Cap 1
	9 73455G02 Tailgate Cable 1
	10 16816G5 Ratchet Rivet, .187 x .550 4
	11 00415G2 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1 1/4" Lg, Grade 5 2
	1 70113G01 Adjustable Rubber Bumper 2
	2 11027G1 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 2
	3
	4
	5 607072 Bed Latch 1
	6 71538G01 Latch Torsion Spring 1
	7 652442G03 Keeper Plate 2
	8 652440G03 Retainer Bracket 1
	9 01118G01 Hex Head Bolt with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x 5/8" Lg, Grade 5 4
	10
	11 71704G01 Handle Grip 2
	1 74126G01 Rear Support Frame (Driver Side) 1
	2 74126G02 Rear Support Frame (Passenger Side) 1
	3 00427G4 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	4 00560G1 Flat Washer, 3/8" 6
	5 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	6 685520 Seat Support Weldment 2
	7
	8 70364G01 Spacer 2
	9 01006G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 1 1/2" Lg 2
	10 606167 Front Bed Support 2
	11 607093 Bed Support Bracket 2
	12 00439G1 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16"- 18 X 1 1/8" Lg, Grade 5 2
	13
	14
	15
	16 635380 Bed Frame 1
	17 01075G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 X 2.5" Lg 2
	18 00665G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 3/8" - 16 X 2" Lg 2
	19 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 4
	20 11098G6 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	21
	22
	23 71571G01 Clevis Pin 2
	24 21683G1 Cotter Pin, 5/32" X 2 13/16" 2
	25 624030 Flanged Bushing 4
	1 74126G01 Rear Support Frame (Driver Side) 1
	2 74126G02 Rear Support Frame (Passenger Side) 1
	3 00426G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/16" - 16 x 1" Lg, Grade 5 2
	4 00560G1 Flat Washer, 3/8" 8
	5 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	6 00427G4 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1 1/2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	7 655936 Cargo Deckboard 1
	8 16705G9 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 1 1/4" Lg 8
	9 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 8
	10 00666G6 Truss Head Thread Forming Screw (SS), #10 - 12 x 3/4" Lg 6
	11 72913G01 Bed Latch Assembly (Includes Items 12 - 15) 1
	12 72912G01 Bed Latch 1
	13 70681G01 Torsion Spring 1
	14 74509G01 Pivot Bracket 1
	15 10387G3 Cotter Pin 1
	16 00100G6 Hex Washer Self Tapping Screw, #10 - 16 x 3/4" Lg 2
	17 685520 Seat Support Weldment 2
	18
	19 34280G01 Cargo Rack, 30.5" 2
	20 34280G02 Cargo Rack, 43" 2
	21 23052G1 Weather Stripping 1
	22 74079G02 Tailgate Retainer Bracket 4
	23 00666G6 Truss Head Thread Forming Screw (SS), #10 - 12 x 3/4" Lg 8
	24 72914G01 Latch Tab Bracket (Passenger Side) 1
	25
	26 70364G01 Spacer Plate 2
	27 70113G01 Adjustable Rubber Bumper 2
	28 635862 Cargo Deck Weldment 1
	29
	30 01006G01 Hex Washer Head Thread Forming Screw, 3/8" - 16 x 1 1/4" Lg 4
	31
	32 00440G4 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" 18 x 1 1/4" Lg 2
	33 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 2
	34 17838G1 Nyliner Bushing 4
	35
	36 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 2
	37 11027G1 Flanged Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 4

	SP_689434_SEATING.pdf
	1 648313G** Seat Pod (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES) 1
	2
	3 657681 Rear Seat Support Weldment 1
	4 654767 Seat Support Weldment 1
	5 648523 Seat Back Support Tube (For Vehicles Manufactured Before August 17, 2019) 2
	6 694377 Seat Back Support Tube (For Vehicles Manufactured After August 17, 2019) 2
	7
	8 71609G01 Hinge Plate 2
	9 10570G11 Rivet (SS), 3/16" x .70" Lg 4
	10
	11
	12 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 1" Lg 3
	13
	14 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	15 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. x .115" Lg 2
	16 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. x 1.50" O.D. x .312" Lg 2
	17 23726G9 Spacer, .312" I.D. x .562" O.D. x .750" Lg 2
	18 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 4
	19
	20 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 3
	21 00439G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 1.75" Lg, Grade 5 4
	22 00560G1 Flat Washer, 3/8 4
	23 32805G6 Trim, 118" Lg 1
	24 00660G5 Flat Washer, #10 3
	25 01110G01 Flat Washer, 1/4" 3
	26 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 1
	27 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. x .115" Lg 1
	28 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. x 1.50" O.D. x .312" Lg 1
	29 23726G9 Spacer, .312" I.D. x .562" O.D. x .750" Lg 1
	30 697694 Tube Cap 2
	1 71632G01 Hand Grip Weldment 1
	2 71204G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x 2" Lg 4
	3
	4 *** Seat Back Assembly (Includes Item 6 - 9, 11) 2 71751G02 Gray 71751G03 Oyster 71751G04 Tan 71751G07 Black 71751G05 Special
	5 *** Seat Back Assembly (Includes Item 6 - 10) 2 10000520G0114 Gray/Black 10000520G0122 White/Beige
	6 *** Vinyl Seat Back Cover 1 71753G02 Gray 71753G03 Oyster 71753G04 Tan 71753G07 Black 71753G05 Special 10004901G14 Gray/Black 10000417G22 White/Beige
	7 71752G01 Rear Seat Back Cover 1
	8 71754G01 Seat Back Padding 1
	9 645021 Seat Back Base 1
	10 648271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 x 1" Lg 4
	11 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 x .63" Lg 4
	12 *** Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Item 15, 18 - 24) 1 629269G1701 Oyster 629269G1703 Tan 629269G1704 Gray 629269G1706 Black 629269G1708 Custom Solid
	13 *** Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Item 16 - 24) 1 629269G3114 Gray/Black 629269G3122 White/Beige
	14
	15 *** Vinyl Seat Cover 1 71624G03 Oyster 71624G04 Tan 71624G02 Gray 71624G07 Black 71624G05 Custom Solid
	16 *** Vinyl Seat Cover 1 10000415G14 Gray/Black 10004898G22 White/Beige
	17
	18 71625G01 Seat Bottom Padding 1
	19 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	20 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 x 1" Lg 6
	21 649851 Seat Bottom Base 1
	22 617645 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	23 617644 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	24 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 8
	25
	26 71012G01 Vinyl Trim (Seat Bottom) 1
	27 70864G01 T-knob Stud, 1/4" - 20 x 1" Lg 2
	1 *** Seat Back Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 8) 1 71751G02 Gray 71751G03 Oyster 71751G04 Tan 71751G07 Black 10000522G0114 Gray/Black 10000522G0122 White/Beige
	2 *** Vinyl Seat Back Cover 1 71753G03 Oyster 71753G04 Tan 71753G07 Black 71753G02 Gray 10004901G14 Gray/Black 10000417G22 White/Beige
	3 71752G01 Seat Back Rear Cover 1
	4 71754G01 Foam Padding 1
	5
	6 648271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 x 1" Lg 4
	7 645021 Seat Back Base 1
	8 01107G01 Torx Screw, #8 x 5/8" Lg 4
	9
	10 00661G8 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1/2" Lg 4
	11 00664G7 Lock Washer, .255" x .263" 4
	12
	13 *** Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 14 - 23) 1 629269G0103 Tan 629269G0104 Gray 629269G0101 Oyster 629269G0106 Black 629269G0108 Custom Solid 629269G3014 Gray/Black 629269G3022 White/Beige
	14 *** Vinyl Seat Bottom Cover 1 71602G02 Gray 71602G03 Oyster 71602G04 Tan 71602G06 Black 71602G05 Custom Solid 10004900G14 Gray/Black 10000416G22 White/Beige
	15 71603G02 Foam Padding (Seat Bottom) 1
	16 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	17 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 x 1" Lg 6
	18 17074G1 Rubber Pad 2
	19 71012G01 Vinyl Trim (Seat Bottom) 1
	20 645492 Seat Bottom 1
	21 617644 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	22 617645 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	23 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 8
	24
	25 657949 Sound Treatment (Seat Bottom) 1
	26 663426 Sound Treatment Retainer 4
	27 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Tapping Screw, #12 - 14 x 1" Lg 4
	1 634180 Seat Frame Weldment 1
	2 00427G2 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg, Grade 5 1
	3 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" 2
	4 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 1
	5
	6
	7
	8 634179 Footrest Weldment 1
	9 19853G1 Square Tube Cap, 1"" 1
	10 00427G6 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg, Grade 5 1
	11 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" 2
	12 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 1
	13
	14
	15
	16 634175 Rear Seating Armrest 1
	17 00427G4 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8” - 16 x 1.25" Lg, Grade 5 2
	18 00428G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 2.25" Lg 1
	19 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" 4
	20 11027G5 Flanged Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	21 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	22
	23
	24
	25 634174 Seat Frame Support 1
	26 00427G4 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.5" Lg, Grade 5 1
	27 00427G2 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg, Grade 5 1
	28 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" 4
	29 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	30
	31 634184 Rear Flip Seat Handrail Kit (Includes Items 32 - 37) 1
	32 634185 Footrest Handle Weldment 1
	33 19859G1 Square Tube Cap, 3/4"" 2
	34
	35 00427G8 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 4
	36 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" 8
	37 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	38
	39
	40
	41 16705G9 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 1.25" Lg 4
	42 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 4
	43 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 4
	44
	45 600118 Flip Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 46 - 49) 1
	46 634190 Deck Board Assembly 1
	47 16705G1 Truss Head Phillips Screw (SS), 1/4" - 20 x 1” Lg 5
	48 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 1
	49 617402 Seat Strap 1
	50
	51 *** Flip Flop Seat Bottom (Includes Items 52 - 54) 1 699321G01 Oyster 699321G03 Tan 699321G04 Gray 699321G06 Black 699321G14 Gray/Black 699321G22 White/Beige
	52 *** Vinyl Seat Bottom 1 615646 Oyster 615647 Tan 617892 Gray 615648 Black 10004899G14 Gray/Black 10000413G22 White/Beige
	53 699297 Foam Padding (Seat Bottom) 1
	54 669061 Seat Bottom 1
	1 *** Premium Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 3 - 8) 1 629269G2818 Mushroom 629269G2821 Premium Black
	2 *** Premium Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 4 - 9) 1 629269G2518 Mushroom 629269G2521 Premium Black
	3 *** Premium Seat Bottom Assembly 1 654085G18 Mushroom 654085G21 Premium Black
	4 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	5 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 x 1" Lg 6
	6 617645 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	7 617644 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	8 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 8
	9 *** Premium Seat Bottom Assembly 1 693086G18 Mushroom 693086G21 Premium Black
	10 *** Premium Seat Bottom Assembly 1 600082G18 Mushroom 600082G21 Premium Black
	11 *** Premium Seat Back Assembly 1 654084G18 Mushroom 654084G21 Premium Black

	SP_689434_SEATING.pdf
	1 *** Seat Back Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 9) 1 632818G01 Oyster 632818G03 Tan 632818G04 Gray 632818G06 Black 10000522G0114 Gray/Black 10000522G0122 White/Beige
	2 634178 Support Weldment 1
	3 71204G01 Hex Washer Head Bolt With Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x .875" Lg 4
	4 *** Seat Back Assembly (Includes Items 5 - 9) 2 71751G03 Oyster 71751G04 Tan 71751G02 Gray 71751G07 Black 10000520G0114 Gray/Black 10000520G0122 White/Beige
	5 71752G01 Cover (Plastic) 1
	6 71754G01 Padding (Foam) 1
	7 645021 Base Assembly 1
	8 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw, #8 x .63" Lg 4
	9 *** Vinyl Cover 1 71753G02 Gray 71753G03 Oyster 71753G04 Tan 71753G07 Black 10004901G14 Gray/Black 10000417G22 White/Beige
	10 *** Premium Seat Back Assembly (Includes Items 2 - 3, 11) 1 692961G18 Mushroom 692961G21 Premium Black
	11 *** Seat Back Assembly 2 654084G18 Mushroom 654084G21 Premium Black
	12 00661G8 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1/2" Lg 4
	13 00664G7 Lock Washer (SS), 0.255" 4
	14
	15 01006G01 Hex Washer Head Thread Forming Screw, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg 2
	16 *** Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 17 - 26) 1 629269G0101 Oyster 629269G0103 Tan 629269G0104 Gray 629269G0106 Black 629269G3014 Gray/Black 629269G3022 White/Beige
	17 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Tapping Screw, #12 - 14 x 1" Lg 6
	18 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	19 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 4
	20 617644 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	21 617645 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	22 645492 Base 1
	23 71012G01 Trim (Polypropylene) 1
	24 *** Vinyl Cover 1 71602G02 Gray 71602G03 Oyster 71602G04 Tan 71602G06 Black 10004900G14 Gray/Black 10000416G22 White/Beige 654085G18 Mushroom 654085G21 Premium Black
	25 71603G02 Padding (Foam) 1
	26 17074G1 Soiling Slab 2
	27 *** Premium Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 17 - 21, 24) 1 629269G2818 Mushroom 629269G2821 Black
	28
	29
	30 *** Flip Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Item 33 - 35) 1 699321G01 Oyster 699321G03 Tan 699321G04 Gray 699321G06 Black 699321G14 Gray/Black 699321G22 White/Beige
	31
	32
	33 669061 Seat Bottom 1
	34 699297 Seat Bottom (Foam) 1
	35 *** Seat Bottom (Vinyl) 1 615646 Oyster 615647 Tan 617892 Gray 615648 Black 10004899G14 Gray/Black 10000413G22 White/Beige
	36 *** Flip Seat Bottom Assembly (Premium) 1 600082G18 Mushroom 600082G21 Black
	1 699418 Base Seat Assembly 1
	2 699419 Restraint Hip 2
	3 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 4
	4 446130 Lock Washer, 1/4" 4
	5 400124J Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 2.50 2
	6 00415G2 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 2" Lg 2
	7 697319 Square Nut, 1/4" - 20 4
	8
	9 10000073 Flip Seat Bracket 2
	10 400116J Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 1.5" Lg 2
	11 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 4
	12 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	13 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 4
	14 00427G2 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg, Grade 5 4
	15 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" Grade 8 8
	16 00427G6 Hex Head Bolt, 3/8" - 16 x 1.25" Lg, Grade 5 2
	17 614221 Flat Washer, 3/8" Grade 8 4
	18 11098G5 Lock Nut, 3/8" - 16 2
	19
	20 400120J Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 2" Lg 2
	21 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 4
	22 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	23 71425G01 Flat Head Phillips Tapping Screw, #8 - 18 x 3/4" Lg 8
	24
	25 699428 Plastic Bucket 1
	26 00205-G4 Flat Head Phillips Tapping Screw, 1/4" - 20 x 1.5" Lg, Grade 2 10
	27 617402 Seat Strap 1
	28
	29 10001207 Rubber Plug 1
	1 648313G** Seat Pod (See HOW TO USE Section for COLOR CODES) 1
	2
	3 657681 Rear Seat Support Weldment 1
	4 654767 Seat Support Weldment 1
	5 648523 Seat Back Support Tube (For Vehicles Manufactured Before August 17, 2019) 2
	6 694377 Seat Back Support Tube (For Vehicles Manufactured After August 17, 2019) 2
	7
	8 71609G01 Hinge Plate 2
	9 10570G11 Rivet (SS), 3/16" x .70" Lg 4
	10
	11
	12 71055G01 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 1" Lg 3
	13
	14 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 2
	15 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. x .115" Lg 2
	16 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. x 1.50" O.D. x .312" Lg 2
	17 23726G9 Spacer, .312" I.D. x .562" O.D. x .750" Lg 2
	18 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 4
	19
	20 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 3
	21 00439G6 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 1.75" Lg, Grade 5 4
	22 00560G1 Flat Washer, 3/8 4
	23 32805G6 Trim, 118" Lg 1
	24 00660G5 Flat Washer, #10 3
	25 01110G01 Flat Washer, 1/4" 3
	26 00439G8 Hex Head Bolt (SS), 5/16" - 18 x 2" Lg, Grade 5 1
	27 00675G1 Flat Washer (SS), .398" I.D. x 1.25" O.D. x .115" Lg 1
	28 71883G01 Flat Washer (Rubber), .625" I.D. x 1.50" O.D. x .312" Lg 1
	29 23726G9 Spacer, .312" I.D. x .562" O.D. x .750" Lg 1
	30 697694 Tube Cap 2
	1 71632G01 Hand Grip Weldment 1
	2 71204G02 Hex Washer Head Bolt with Patch Lock, 1/4" - 20 x 2" Lg 4
	3
	4 *** Seat Back Assembly (Includes Item 6 - 9, 11) 2 71751G02 Gray 71751G03 Oyster 71751G04 Tan 71751G07 Black 71751G05 Special
	5 *** Seat Back Assembly (Includes Item 6 - 10) 2 10000520G0114 Gray/Black 10000520G0122 White/Beige
	6 *** Vinyl Seat Back Cover 1 71753G02 Gray 71753G03 Oyster 71753G04 Tan 71753G07 Black 71753G05 Special 10004901G14 Gray/Black 10000417G22 White/Beige
	7 71752G01 Rear Seat Back Cover 1
	8 71754G01 Seat Back Padding 1
	9 645021 Seat Back Base 1
	10 648271 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 - 15 x 1" Lg 4
	11 01107G01 Pan Head Torx Screw (SS), #8 x .63" Lg 4
	12 *** Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Item 15, 18 - 24) 1 629269G1701 Oyster 629269G1703 Tan 629269G1704 Gray 629269G1706 Black 629269G1708 Custom Solid
	13 *** Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Item 16 - 24) 1 629269G3114 Gray/Black 629269G3122 White/Beige
	14
	15 *** Vinyl Seat Cover 1 71624G03 Oyster 71624G04 Tan 71624G02 Gray 71624G07 Black 71624G05 Custom Solid
	16 *** Vinyl Seat Cover 1 10000415G14 Gray/Black 10004898G22 White/Beige
	17
	18 71625G01 Seat Bottom Padding 1
	19 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	20 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 x 1" Lg 6
	21 649851 Seat Bottom Base 1
	22 617645 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	23 617644 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	24 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 8
	25
	26 71012G01 Vinyl Trim (Seat Bottom) 1
	27 70864G01 T-knob Stud, 1/4" - 20 x 1" Lg 2
	1 *** Premium Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 3 - 8) 1 629269G2818 Mushroom 629269G2821 Premium Black
	2 *** Premium Seat Bottom Assembly (Includes Items 4 - 9) 1 629269G2518 Mushroom 629269G2521 Premium Black
	3 *** Premium Seat Bottom Assembly 1 654085G18 Mushroom 654085G21 Premium Black
	4 71610G01 Seat Hinge 2
	5 00720G08 Flat Head Phillips Screw, #12 -14 x 1" Lg 6
	6 617645 Hip Restraint (Driver Side) 1
	7 617644 Hip Restraint (Passenger Side) 1
	8 615417 Button Head Torx Bolt, M10 - 1.5 x 25mm Lg 8
	9 *** Premium Seat Bottom Assembly 1 693086G18 Mushroom 693086G21 Premium Black
	10 *** Premium Seat Bottom Assembly 1 600082G18 Mushroom 600082G21 Premium Black
	11 *** Premium Seat Back Assembly 1 654084G18 Mushroom 654084G21 Premium Black
	1 699422 Footrest Assembly 1
	2 10007049 Rear Facing Seat Hardware Kit (Includes Items 3 - 8) 1
	3 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4” - 20 2
	4 699594 Locking Pin, 5/16” x 2.3" 2
	5 400122J Hex Head Bolt, 1/4” - 20 x 2 1/4” Lg 2
	6 00559G7 Flat Washer, .286” I.D x .63” O.D 6
	7 446130 Lock Washer, 1/4” 2
	8 00415G2 Hex Head Bolt, 1/4” - 20 x 1 1/4” Lg 2
	9
	10 699424 Safety Bar 1
	11 20835G1 Teflon Washer, 3/8" 2
	12 00559G7 Flat Washer, 1/4" 4
	13 400122J Hex Head Bolt, 1/4" - 20 x 2 1/4" Lg 2
	14 14390G4 Lock Nut, 1/4" - 20 2
	15
	16 699420 Bumper Weldment 1

	SP_689434_FRONT COVER_Express L6.pdf
	Express L6
	Service Parts Manual
	ISSUED MARCH 2019
	Revised june 2020
	689434 - h


	SP_689434_FUEL SYSTEM.pdf
	1 646825 Fuel Tank Assembly (with Sender Unit) (Includes Items 2 - 8) 1
	2 646306 Fuel Tank 1
	3 646837 Fuel Pump Lid 1
	4 646838 Seal 1
	5 647810 Grommet 1
	6 647809 Rollover Valve 1
	7 670898 Fuel Cap 1
	8 646353 Fuel Pump with Sender Assembly 1
	9 32372G6 Vinyl Trim, 6.25" Lg 1
	10 666351 Fuel Hose Assembly 1
	11
	12 664747 Tube Clamp, .5" 2
	13 602409 Barrel Clip, M6 - 1 (Not Illustrated) 2
	14 606264 Flanged Hex Head Bolt, M6 - 1 x 20mm Lg, Grade 8.8 2
	15 70483G01 Spacer, 5/16" - 18 1
	16 00438G8 Hex Head Bolt, 5/16" - 18 x 1" Lg, Grade 5 1
	17 11098G6 Lock Nut, 5/16" - 18 3
	18 00559G8 Flat Washer, 5/16" 4
	19 14601G11 Rivet (Aluminum), 3/16" x 9/16" Lg 2
	20 606310 Carbon Canister Mounting Bracket 1
	21 662807 Carbon Canister Assembly (Includes Items 22 - 26) 1
	22 606071 Carbon Canister 1
	23 18292G1 Tube Clamp, 1/2" O.D 2
	24 606963 Tube Clamp, 3/16" I.D 2
	25 27184G14 Fuel System Tube, 13" Lg 1
	26 662608 Hose, 3/16" I.D. x 37" Lg 1




